This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library
as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/Irl/Irl.asp

Fiscal Review
of the

2002 Legislative Session

Prepared by
Minnesota State Senate
Office of Senate Counsel and Research
G-17 State Capitol
75 Constitution Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55155-1606

Edited by
Gregory C. Knopff

October 2002




Table of Contents

INTRODUGCTION it e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeees 2

HIGHLIGHTS et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e bbb a e e e e e e e e e e 3

REVENUES ... e ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e e an e e e eemas 5.
R = LI = D (ST T 6

FUNCTIONS OF STATE GOVERNMENT ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieie e 9
Elementary and Secondary EQUCALION ..............uuuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiissss e 10
(1o | o[ o =lo (U Tor= o] o PP 13
Family and Early Childnood EQUCALION ...........coeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 14
HUMEAN SEIVICES ... e e e e e e e e e e e et ettt e ee e et e eae et baasnn s s 15....

[ (o0 T T PSSR 22.....
Commerce, Insurance, and Labor..............ei e 23
ECONOMIC DEVEIOPIMENT ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeees 26
ECONOMIC OPPOITUNILY ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeetebbbns e e e e e eaeaaeas 28
L= 1] 0o 2= Ui (o] o [T URPPPPPPURPRRTPPP 30
AGEICURUIE ... e e e e e oo e e e e e e e e e et eet ettt bbb e e e s e e e e e eaeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnns 32
NALTUFAI RESOUICES ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e et eee e e et b a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 34.....
01V T 0] o] g = o | P RUSRPPPPP 37
Regulated INAUSEIIES .......ooo it e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeeeeeeebanennnaan 39......
Public Safety and JUICIANY ......ccooooi o 42
Local and Metropolitan Affairs and State GOVernmMEeNt ...........cccoeevveeiiieieeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeiiiees 45
EthiCS IN GOVEIMMENT ..ottt e s 48......

2] (o 1< TR 1* I
(Sl [o]0 10 I {=] (1<) A UUT T T TR 50

STATE DEBTAND CAPITALEXPENDITURES ..., 51
Capital EXPENAITUIES .......coiieieeiiiiiiee ettt a e e e e e e e e e et et e e et b ae e e e e e e e aeaaaaas 52

STATISTICS oottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s ssb b b brreseeeeeeeeaaaaeeeeeeeeeennes] 62........
CHART - State Appropriations by Functional Area, 2001-2003 Biennium................ 63
TABLEA - Summary of Biennial Appropriations by Fund,

2001 and 2002 Legislative SESSIONS .....ccciviieieeeiiiieeieeiiiiiiire e 64
TABLEB - General Fund

Resources and Uses, 1999-2001 and 2001-2003 Biennium .............cccceeen... 65
TABLE C - Detailed Appropriations by Function, All Funds,

1999-2001 and 2001-2003 BIi€NNIUM ......coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeiiiieeeieeeeeeeeaenennees 67
TABLED - 2002 and 2003 Direct Appropriations by Fund, by Chapter ...................... 83
TABLE E - Open and Statutory Appropriations, Fiscal Years 2002 and 2003 ............. 84
TABLEF - Biennial Appropriations of Federal Funds,

Fiscal Years 2002 and 2003 .........oouuuiiuiiiiiiiaeee et e 86



Introduction

The Fiscal Review is a report of
actions taken by the 2002 regular
session of the Minnesota Legislature.
The 2002 appropriations amend the
biennialbudgetadoptedinthe2001
Ssession. Some changes involve
updated estimates of open and
statutory appropriations, while

pther changes are the result of
passageofnewlaws.

The Fiscal Review is not an
accounting of all legislative
actions. It covers those actions
with significantfiscalimpactand
significant policy impact.

ThetablesintheFiscalRevieware

all-inclusive and can be reconciled
with  fund statements prepared by the
Department of Finance.

The report is on appropriations, not
actual spending.  Spending is
affected by many factors, including
accounting  practices, program
participation, etc.  Appropriations
are basically authorizations for
expenditures.

Someappropriationsareopen-ended
and determined by formula or
participation rates specified by
statute. These are called open
appropriations. Some appropriations
allowforaccesstospecifiedfunds

for specific purposes basedonthe
amountavailable. Thesearecalled

Statutory appropriations.  The
Review uses the estimates of open and
statutory — appropriations  made

of Finance at

through the Department

the time the budget was enacted. The
Fiscal Review includes open and
statutory appropriations from all

funds. Open and statutory
appropriations from funds other than

theGeneralFundareincludedbased

on the level of spending reported by
the Department of Finance in the
Consolidated  Fund Statement.

Direct appropriations essentially
arethelimitsonspendingputinto
thesessionlaws.

The report handles open and statutory
appropriations as direct
appropriations when the appropriation
amountis specifiedinthe session
law. (Forexample, education aids
are based on open authority
withthe funding formulas, butthe
Legislature actually uses the
estimateofthecostinthesession

to comply

law.)

This report is organized by
functional groupings  of appropriations
which are most comprehensive on Table
Cofthestatisticalsection.

There are also tables of

appropriationsbyfund(TableA);a
tableofappropriationsbyfundand

law (chapter) (Table D); a General
Fundbalancestatement(TableB);a

listing of open and standing
appropriations (Table E); and a table
offederalfunds(TableF).




Highlights

HIGHLIGHTS

Budget Shortfall

The major issue facing the 2002

| egislature was a projected
shortfallofalmost$2.3billionin

the General Fund forthe 2001-2003
biennium.  The Legislature is
constitutionally required to balance
the budget on all funds for the

biennium. To balance the General

Fund on July 1, 2003, the 2002

| egislature passed two budget
balancingbills,commonlyreferred

o as Phase 1 and Phase 2. Both bills
were vetoed by the Governor and
subsequently overridden by the

| egislature. The Phase 1 budget bill
Chapter220) was enacted earlyin

the 2002 Legislative Session to take
care of the budget shortfall
projected in the November 2001
forecast (just under $2 billion).

The February forecast showed a larger
deficit and required the Legislature
fo make additional budget changes in
the Phase 2 budget bill (Chapter 374)
fo take care of an additional almost
$321 million  shortfall in the General
Fund. The Legislature also provided
for an additional almost $20.5
millionin new spending from other

egislation and provided a projected
budgetary  balance of just over $315.7
millionforthe 2001-2003 biennium

for a cushion in case the budget
situationworsened. Thefollowing
fableshowstheproportionoftotal

General Fund budget savings from each
pf the sources used to balance the

General Fund.

Baseball Park

Abaseball park financing package was
approved to assist the Minnesota

Twins, underthreatofelimination
from Major League Baseball,

a new ballpark. The plan approved by

the Legislature contains no state
appropriations. Under the plan

approved, the state would issue $330

million in revenue bonds for the
construction of the new ballpark.

The bond principle would then be
repaid from the interest earnings on

a Baseball Park Debt Service
into which the Twins, and/or a
combination  of other private
woulddeposit$120millionpriorto

the issuance of the bonds. The annual

interest payments of no more
million would be paid by the Twins
and/or the host municipality
authorizedtoimpose, subjecttoa

local referendum, local hospitality

and lodging taxes up to five

as well as a $2 per-vehicle surcharge

at the facility to meet the
obligation.

Antiterrorism Bill

The antiterrorism bill  appropriated
$13 milion  in General Fund money and
$4.2 million in special revenue from

a six-cent increase in the 911

telephone surcharge for antiterror-

ism activities. The bulk of the

General Fund appropriation was

comprised of $7.5 million for
terrorism response-related

and $3.75 million for terrorism
response-related equipment.

to build

Account

sources

than $12

which is

percent,

training




Biodiesel Fuel Requirements

The Legislature mandated at least two
percent biodiesel in all diesel fuel
pil sold in Minnesota under two
scenarios.  The first  scenario is when
the state production capacity for
biodieselisgreaterthan8million

gallons, and 18 months have passed

since a federal action creates a two
cent per-gallon reduction in the

price of dieselfuel containing at

east two percent biodiesel. The

second scenario is when the state
production  capacity for biodiesel is
greaterthan 8 million gallonsand
June30,2005,haspassed.

Phosphorus in Fertilizer

The Legislature prohibited, after
Januaryl1,2004,theapplicationof
afertilizercontainingphosphorus

on turf in the seven-county metro

area and fertilizer containing

greater than three percent phosphate
on turf in the remaining 80 counties,
except in specific  situations. Local
units of government in the remaining
80 counties may adopt the more
Festrictive prohibition on phospho-
Fus that exists for seven-county

metro area counties.




Revenues




State Taxes

INCOME TAX

Federal law changes enacted
through March 15, 2002, were
adopted for Minnesola  income
X puposss Therdt qpedig
bss caniowad — wesedended
fom two yeas © e yeas o
losses oooumng between Sep-
ember 11, 2001, and Sepember
10, 2004. Adedudion of upto
50 amualy wesaloned for
epass nued by eemenay
adsoday edes By
pacat o eded ‘bos dgpe
ciation”  wasrequired to be
added back o federd  taxable
noome n caoding Mmesiia
taxable income. The federa
bonus depreciion nat aoned
or ¢ ppss nte ey
can be deduced owver the next
fe yas mmte 2 &N The

uxke D eced bBw dages B

esireed Daog 88 min n
the 2001-2003 biennium and
e $55 min n te 2003
2006 berum

The income tax reciprocity
agreement with the state of
Wisconsin  was changed 0 re-
que tet Weoen ey neet
on the tax liabiity owed to
Mmesoa for Wisoonsn  ress

ders whowok n Mimesdian
Whooen  does ot agee 0 pay
neet onte Bx Hiy by
Oacer 1, 22, te redoody

ageement Wl be terminated.

Threneest  paymet © Mime
sola is esimated to be $655
mion  n te 20012003 ben
num and $99 miion in the
20032006 bermum.

Dividends pad by members of
suace hodg companes ©
ther parent companies were
exduded from faxable income
o te aopoge  fade &
Theoost of s exduson  wes
edmeed © be$00000 for te
2001-2003 biennum and $4.3
mion  n te 20032006 hen
rnm

SALESAND EXCISETAXES

Trerequed &pacat o te
esimated June sdes tax that
busnesses  mudt pay befoe  the
edd Jue wesihceased © 75
percent.  The repeal of the
aceaed Jue saes X pay
ment enaded bt year remars
effective in June 2004. The
incease in the peceniage
edmeied D e sbs BX

rene by $55 mion  n te
rene by $55 mion  n te
2032006 bemum.

The defniion o pepaed  food
for sales tax purposes was
modiied.  Under the prepared
food denion eeced n 2001,
bekey poduds  uhesied et
and seafood medeby the seler
were taxabe  whie  identical
poduds  medeby someone aher
ten te s wee mt bake
The newdeiniion eenss fom
sdes x baay poduds, un
heated mesat, and sesfood made
byte sdr Thee dagess ae
esimated 10 reduce sales tex
revenue by $7 miion in the
2001-2003 hennum and $163
mion  n te 20032006 hen
rnm

Under e Unfom  Saes ad Use
Tax Adminstraion Ad ereced
bt year, sHN dages
by the scler were defined as
being pat of the sdes prce
adbaretade heHN

chages madeby someone ather
then te sder of the produdt
remained exempt.  The newlaw
eatd te s & D Iith

tion charges made by third



ppes Trs deate 5 edread
D e sk & akdos

by$32 min  n e 20002003
berum ad$4 min  n te
20032006 bemum

The sdes tax wasextended to
meals served at coleges and
universiies exgt for meds
seved under aboad oconract
Vedg medie saes a sdodks
wee a0 sbped D s B
These sles X exdernsos  ae
esheed b 83 min n
the 2001-2003 biennium and
$%8 mion in the 20032006
bEmim

Thesdes tBx wesaso exended
0 interstate WATSeephone
sve T dare 5 esred
D 5 nim h te 20
2008 bemum  ad $156 mion
n te 20062006 bemum

The sales tax exemption for
materials  used in lowdncome
O oy maerds used n oo
duy bvoore us Mo
de poios dapgt T
dae 5 esimeled D oeae
sk & ks by $339000
in the 20012003 bennum ad
$18 miion in the 20032005
berim

Aneempion  fom te sakes tx
wes povded  for - construdion

materials  used in buidng a
mer kege bessbdl  pak  The
eamion 5 esdimaied O oot
$16 mion in the 2001-2003

berum ad$1 min
20032006 bemum

n te

PROPERTY TAX
AIDSANDCREDITS

The farm land market value
credit  wasincreased to 03
pacet fom 02 pecat o bBd
market value. The maximum
cedit wasinceased to $345
fom $£30. Theihoease n te
cedt s phased out for land
maket value beween $115000
and $345000. Theinoease n
te im bd cedd B esimeed

Dag $06 mMn n te 203
2006 bermum

Homestead and Agricultural

Credit Aid (HACA) was pro-
vied r couies n whith noe
ten Opercet o te d X
Capadly for taxes payabde n
A0l cossed o pdc  uly

vaue. Thead s equa to 83
prat o te ¢ & b2 deD
s e eddos muided

bythe couys bcd tx rae

The utiity HACAamounts to
&8 mion in te 20032005
KaTi

Dispaily  Redudion  Ad (DRA)
wesset a 87 peoet o te ad
pde n 20L Ts messe n
DRAesoed apoin o te a
redudion,  which resuled  fom
cass rate compression. The
messsd a w bepad aly n
hae atd & e gl ten

1B percat  Theincease in

DRAwas $3.1 milion in the
20032006 bemum
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT

The 2001 Legsktre  gppropik

ded L mion o FY22 ad
anaddiod $38min  aru
aly to the Commissioner of
Revenue to be used for tax

memat fadg gaks Thee

£ 00005043 were dmreed
by the 2002 Legisiature. The
saviigs 5 $1I29 mion  n te

2001-2003 biennium and $76

mion  n te 20032006 hen
nm
Angoopian d &6 min

n isad  year 2008 wesmedefr
the WashoumCosty M Cly
Heoicd SoEy B imerat
LG

BUDGET RESERVE

The Budget Reserve of $653
miion, the Loca Govemment
Aid Reform Account of $14
mion, te Tax Reef  Aooount
of $153.1 milion, and $195
mion o te uddpied  bat
ance of the cash fow account
were canceled to the Generdl
Fund. The Commissioner of
Fare wesdeced D tase

$120 mion  fom the Wokers

Compensation Assigned Risk
Pan add 230 miion  fom the
Wokes Compensaion Specd



Compensation Fund o the Gen-  The Commissioner of Fnance
el Fund. Fomthe Assgned — was authorized to use cash
Rk Pn tasly;,  $51 mim resernves of the Tobacco Use
wesdbeed D te et d  Prevenion  and Local  Public
abnat  Anagppopiaion 0 Headth Endomment Fund o meet
te Metopoien Cound for a  cash fow needs of the Generd
bus tasinvey  wesreduoed fom Fund. Ay cash reseves  taken
$min b HUmin o FY fon the endonment und must be
2001, and the gppropiation o reuned as soon as suficent
$19 milion  for FY 2002 was cash babnoes  become avalbdbe
e n te Gaed FUd

DAYS FaID RO ARBOHINT i HJ
14.00 PTT 54 -
= INCOME TAX ] o e cTIONS STATE Tax - el
= r &3, 31 r F =




Functions of
State
Government




Elementary and Secondary

Education

ELEMENTARY AND

SECONDARY EDUCATION | Budget Bil.

Kndegaten  through gade 12
K2 edn goopeos
wee adsed  n boh te Prese |
(Chapter 220) and Phase I
Cheper  374) Budget Balanang
Biks. K-12 educaion  appro-
peions wee reduced by $148
mion  for te 20012003 ben
nmhn te i€ ud d oed
budget redudons  coaed
Chapier 220. The second round
o g addmes  n Peeldl
ooaned  dout $15 min o
adod g™ gETg B
but aso conaned aonetime
smMs o gpodimasy  $465
mion byddig apoin o
te edan  gpqueios fom
FY2003 o FY2004. In addion
D te das n guoueEios
te 2002 Legsaiue  auhoized
abot $Bmin per year n new
gdod it bes

PHASE | BUDGET
ADJUSTMENTS

The$l48 min o gopopi
ton redudons n Cheper 220
for K12 educaion  represenied
abou tree peot o te od

edoos  aaed n te Pese
These changes
a0 ekl n dout D nin

in savings for the 20032005

bennum.  The 20012003 K12 »

edcain  gporeion dages

e=ed N bs ten agepaat
reducion in the total K-12
edcan bt
K-12 Education

. LG

* Learning Year Pupil Units
Cap. The bill limited the
amount a school district can

count for a pupil attending al-¢

ternative programs to 1.5 pu-
pil units. This provision will

save the state approximately $2

million annually beginning in
FY 2003.

* Advanced Placement/Interna-

tional Baccalaureate Exami-e

nation Fees The FY 2003 ap-
propriation was reduced from
$2 million to $1 million by tar-

geting the reimbursement of ex-

amination fees towards low-

income students instead of all

students.

* Best Practices Seminar3he

FY 2003 appropriation for e

grants to school districts to

10

implement best practices meth-
ods was reduced from $3.48
million to $2.18 million.

Education and Employment
Transitions Programs The
bill eliminated grants for
the Youth Apprenticeship, Jun-
ior Achievement, and Internet
System for Education and Em-
ployment Knowledge (ISEEK)
Solutions programs for FY
2003 and later for a savings of
$775,000 in FY 2003 and later.

Performance Incentive Paol
The bill reduced the appro-
priation by $1.3 million over
the 2001-2003 biennium for
grants to school districts that
use alternative teacher com-
pensation plans.

School Evaluation Services
The FY 2002 appropriation
was reduced to $1.5 million
from $2.5 million for a state-
contracted independent school
evaluation service to evaluate
and report on school districts’
academic and financial perfor-
mance.

Workstudy Compensation.
The bill canceled an appro-



priation for workstudy com-
pensation from a previous bi-

ennium that had been unused.

The unused amount is $89,000.

also increased the levy share acted in the 2001 legislative

in integration revenue for FY
2005 only.

Web-Based Intervention PlanPHASEII
A $250,000 FY 2002 appro-BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

priation for the development of

aWeb-based interagency interThe Phase I

Budget BIll

vention plan was canceledcontainedsomenewK-12

The state commitment for thiseducation

spending items,

initiative will likely be met whie aso delaying education
with increased federal speciabld ppymes © sdod  His

education dollars.

Thre rewspendng  iems  amounied

to about $15 miion for the
Department of Children, 2001-2008 beum and cared
Families, and Learning.The ongong ooss of aout §22 for

department’s appropriationthe 2003-2005 biennium.

The

was reduced by $6.65 milliondssy n ad paymes eled

in the 2001-2003 biennium re-aaeime s

n te 2000-

sulting in a 10.5 percent reduc2003 bennum of about $4465

tion in the agency’s budgetmion ad
State funding for the Minne-2003-2005 appropriations

aso  reduoed
by

sota Academic Excellencesbout $4 mimn The Onmious

Foundation of $750,000 wasTax Bl aso auhoized — about
eliminated as part of the reduc$l76 min
atoy fr gdod ddis

tion.

nadiod by
fr

FY2003, and about $23 miion
Perpich Center for Arts Edu-for FY 2004 and FY 2005.

cation The bill reduced the

2001-2003 biennium appro-K-12 Educaton
priation for the Perpich Cen-Appopriation Adusiments

ter for Arts Education by
$750,000. This amount was
later reinstated in the Phase I
Budget Bill.

K12 Education Lew Inceases

* School Levy IssuesSchool e
districts will be allowed to
levy for career and technical
education revenue in FY 2003
for the same amount the district
levied for in FY 2002. The bill

Perpich Center for Arts Edu-
cation The $750,000 appro-
priation reduction made in the
Phase | Budget Bill was can-
celed.

Duluth Referendum Revenue.

The bill adjusted the referen-
dum allowance for the Duluth
school district to reinstate

session. The aid cost of this
item is about $327,000 in FY
2003 and also resulted in a
levy increase of $229,000 in
FY 2003.

Declining Enroliment Aid.
The Legislature appropriated
declining enrollment aid to two
school districts that encoun-
tered a high percentage of de-
clining enrollment due to the
loss of major employers in the
districts. The Albert Lea
school district will receive
$300,000 in FY 2003 and the
Mesabi East school district
will receive $200,000 in FY
2003. The amount for each
district will be appropriated
for an additional three years at
a declining amount.

Aid Payment DelayBeginning

in FY 2003, the Legislature re-
duced the percentage of state
aid that is paid to school dis-
tricts during the current fiscal
year from 90 percent to 83 per-
cent of the estimated state aid
entitlement for various K-12
education and early childhood
and family education pro-
grams. The effect of this pro-
vision is to allow the state to
count a one-time savings of
about $437.5 million in FY
2003, but will not reduce the
overall revenues to school dis-
tricts. However, the aid pay-
ment delay may require school

supplemental revenue lost due districts to increase their short-

to the referendum changes en-

11

term borrowing to compensate



for the delay in state aid pay-
ments. The Legislature also
modified the accounting of
some special education pay-
ments to reflect current pay-
ment practices. This modifi-
cation allowed the state to
count a one-time savings in FY
2003 of about $26.5 million.
In order to provide assistance
to districts that are in statutorye
operating debt and cannot ab-
sorb the delay in aid payments,
an appropriation of $17.5 mil-
lion was made to provide ad-
vanced final payments to those
specific districts. The net sav-
ings of the delay in aid pay-
ments and the addition of ad-
vanced final payments is
$446.5 million in FY 2003.

Lease LeviesNew legislation
will allow members of a group
of metropolitan area school
districts to make a lease levy
for building space to be used
for staff development. The
amount levied statewide for
this purpose is expected to be
about $630,000 a year.

Safe Schools LevyT'he Om-

nibus Tax Bill raised the
amount a school district can
levy for crime prevention and

Interest Lost Levy.The 2002
Legislature authorized school
districts to levy for a portion
of the loss in interest earnings
due to the elimination of the
general education levy in FY
2003. Previously, school dis-
tricts would invest local levy
collections from the general
education levy and earn inter-
est from those investments.
The new levy is effective for
four years and will be limited
to $3 million dollars for the

drug abuse programs to $30 per entire state.
pupil from $11 per pupil. This
will allow school districts
across the state to collect
$16.8 million in additional
revenue starting in FY 2004.

K-12 Educaton Lewy Changes L
Chapter 374, the Omnibus Tax |
Bl cared anumber of K12
edcain by B85 =iy N
anineae o aout $23 min
o aes paydlke n 2008 aooss
thesae

* Integration Revenue The
Minneapolis school district je=
will be allowed to levy an ad-
ditional $35 per pupil for in-
tegration programs, resulting .
in about $1.9 million of addi- [~
tional integration revenue.
This is a partial restoration offg*.
the $90 per-pupil reduction off} *
integration revenue for Minne-
apolis enacted in the 2001 leg-
islative session.

12



Higher Education

HIGHER EDUCATION child care grant appropriationn MNnSCU and HESO were ex-

to make full state grant awards empted from the moratorium on
The 2002 legislative session in the next fiscal year. state contracts for professional
poduced the flowng  pow and technical services. The

sos impdng udg for e © MnSCU and HESO were ex-  University of Minnesota had
Unversty  of Minnesola, the empted from the reduction in not been included in the origi-
Minnesola Stte Coleges  and contract expenditures appli- nal draft of the moratorium lan-
i cable to other state agencies. guage.
Hoher Educaion Senioss OF The University of Minnesota
e (HESO) had not been included in the
original draft of the contract

« Chapter 220, the Phase | Bud- expenditure reduction lan-
get Reconciliation Bill, re- 9uage.
duced the FY 2002-2003 ap-
propriation to the University of
Minnesota by over $23.6 mil-
lion, the FY 2002-2003 appro
priation to MNSCU by almost
$22.7 million, and the FY
2002-2003 appropriation to,
HESO by about $3.7 million. |

» Chapter 374, the Phase Il Bud
get Reconciliation Bill, appro-
priated $5 million to HESO for
the projected shortfall in the
state grant program. Languag
included in the bill clarifies the |

ing projected sufficiencies and——
deficiencies in the state grant
program and prorating grants.
HESO was directed to make
transfers from the state work
study appropriation and the

13



Family and Early
Childhood Education

FAMILY AND
CHILDHOOD

EARLY
EDUCATION

the requirement to hire a new
state adult education director.
The two provisions reduced
state appropriations by a total
of $200,000 for the 2001-2003
biennium.

serve, $3 million was reappro-
priated to basic sliding fee
child care.

Famiy and early chidhood
educaion Generd Fund gppro-
pigions  were reduced by $4
mion o te 20012008 been

I ' akss e

Aid Payment Delay. State
General Fund appropriations
for a variety of family and
early childhood education pro-
grams were affected by the aid
payment delay legislation in
Chapter 374. Beginningin FY
2003, the Legislature reduced
the percentage of state aid dur-
ing the current fiscal year from
90 percent to 83 percent of the
estimated state aid entitlement

Regional Library Telecommu-
nications Aid. Regional li-
brary telecommunications aid
was increased from $1.2 mil-
lion to $1.4 million for FY
2003. The elimination of this
program after FY 2003 re-
mained unchanged.

milion  in nonGeneral Fund
moeyb dsg te eddos N

the General Fund appropria-

tios .

Basic Sliding Fee Child Care.
The FY 2003 appropriation for

basic sliding fee child care was
reduced by $3.5 million, from

$51,999,000 to $48,499,000.

Child Care Service Grants.
The FY 2003 appropriation for

child care service grants was
reduced by $500,000, from
$1,865,000 to $1,365,000.

Adult Basic Education. The
Legislature eliminated the FY
2002 appropriation of
$100,000 for adult basic edu-
cation audits and also removed

Child Support Collection. The
special revenue fund appro-
priation for child support col-
lections was increased by
$500,000, from $2,340,000 to
$2,840,000.

TANF Updates. Federal Tem-
porary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) appropria-

tions were adjusted due to up-
dated state estimates of child
care usage. The Legislature
also required that any unspent
balances from FY 2002 and
FY 2003 TANF appropriations

be returned to the state TANF
reserve. Of the $13.1 million

returned to the state TANF re-

14

for the programs. The one-
time savings of about $437.5
million in FY 2003 mentioned
in the K-12 education section
of this report includes savings
as a result of the aid payment
delay to family and early child-
hood education programs.



Human Services

HUMAN SERVICES

The 002 Legsbtire inoreesed
gpoproprieions for te Depat
ment of HumanSenvices  (DHS)
by about $273 mion  fom d
sucess. Ths et e B the
sk of aGened Fud reduc
ton of about $65 miion, a
Hedlh Cae Access Fund (HCAR)
eese o aout K154 mion

adakded Tempoay Asss
e o Needy Famies  (TANP)
Fund increase  of about $184
nin

The Gered Fud redudion wes
terdget d@ anioese o
about $1231 mion 0 pay for
foeccsed o oeesss  n te
eniiement  pogars  adhns
eed byDHSnoeten desst by
@ budget redudos  of about
$667 mion adrewee er
hancements toleing more then
$28 min

These adions occured  in WO
phases and were enacted as
Cheplers 220 ad 374.

Genera  Fund

Foeces  Inoeasss
About $1231 milon  was ap-

propriated  from the General
Fudb cowr foecesed  sperd
g messss n e DHIE

ment programs.  These are
hoeases  proeded ance te
good o te berd buodg n
0L Spedg wespoeced D
hoeese h te doMmg  po
gars Geed Asssae  Med
ca Care (GAMC)(@bout $776
o) Assae D Fares
Gans (@bout $504 mion);

Gened Asssance  (GA) (ower
$107 mion) ad Gop Res
denidl  Housng (Up about $L3
mion). Thee neasss were
petely  ofset by proeced
reducons  in the following

progams.  Minnesoila  Supple-
mental Ad (MSA) (doan about
$31 mion), te eniferment

potion  of the consolidated

chemicd  dependency  treaiment
nd oan g S mion)

and Medical Assistance  (MA)
(down aimost $12.7  milion).

Within lheMAacoount, fore-

15

$314 miion)  and longtem
e fdy s (doan anot
$Q7 nim)

Norforecast  Budget  Dedsions

Bubgt eddos o aou $567
milion ~ were enacted. The
boet gge redudon  wesa
oeime saigs o ol $369
miion  achieved by delaying

caen s sEve  paymats
D conies  Thresae pamets
are madeto counties on a
cedar yer bess  Thesavs
ae generaed by delying  the
tmng of paymens wihn the
bl ye begrig  n 208
otae abgy pacate d te
pymes cor der Jue dad

H M teret & B4
which begins onJuy 1. The
sags N FY2008, by progam,

ae st By peaa
tion, about $2.7 million;

chidren's mena hedlh se-
voss, over $38 mion; Com+
munity Social Services Act



$12 mion The paymert dely
does not affect ftotal county

fudng but does aled  county
czeh bw.

Other DHSeducions  totaled
st $98 min

Fundng for management of the
agency was cut by almost $9
milion. Ths induded aone
e adneEe edn o
about $42 miion and abase
edn o amg $35 mim

Chdens gaits wee reduced
by $786000. Fudng for locd
children’s mental health

oolaboratives was reduced by
$36000. Aredudion o over
2 min n Cgger 20for

chiden's oolaboratves wes
Yialy dg byahgpo

priaion  of $1.8 milion in
Cheper 374.

Basc hedth cae gans were
reduced by over $111 mion.

MAspending for famies and
chiden  wasreduced by about
®5 mion Anewsuppement
tal drug rebate program is
expected to save $410,000.

Under the program, DHSmay
egue  por auhoizaon o
dugs fom manuadurers that
have nat sgned  a supplemenial

Eee cted wh te dgat

met  Angooopision o aou
$64 miion  wasprovided O
increase  prepaid  health  care
atd e adte anout o
te e ez s te Bdad

mech t eared wesdocaled D

te Uvedy o Mmesoa o
dd gadee medd eda
in ass (s doAn wes
ot byataser o aneqd
amout fom the Unversty o
assed under revenue  enhance-
mens beon)  Assmgs o oer
$74 mion in ths spending
cbyly wesakipel o

$11 miion  was achieved by
redudng the prepad payment
des byoepateiage pat n
nonmetrapoian oounies. The
paomance wihhdd e
weseqeded D sae anot ®27
min  n gedy onte ddy
addsed  adte oetd o
one peroent  payment reduction
wesexpeded O save $620000.
Avagy do poos deged
bht tedy OdIH a5
fom consdleraion o puposss
o deerminng  MAeigbity
were expected to save amost
$19 min

Aso in the basc heath care

gats fudon,  GAMprogam
als e8ed D te momEO IBE

16

holds, and onehalf  percent
payment reduction  were ex-
peded O sae atd o abou
$8 min Seedig onaher
hedlh cae asssance wesi+
aeesd by $46600. h adr D
iy oo aigjeed o5 n
te st Pesapion Duwy Po-
gam, about $12 miion  was
aopoprisied, adte epaam
d &y fr |0 d@s O
15 pecent of eded poverty
gudeines,  fom 120 percert,
was delayed from January 1,
2002, to Juy 1, 2002. Also,
$3B0000 wes gppropriated for
the Unwversty  of Minnesota
Sedd Kds Pogam © pove
medical case management ser-
vices and $108,000 was pro-
vidd beed ul Jdy 1 208
atemporary exemption that
dons cen erdess i te
UCae hedh manenane ot
rzam n te Pexp
ton Drug Program. These
epadues  wee bgdy ot
by atransfer  of about $1.2
mion  fom HVADS gans,
obger  nesded becase adec-
tions under the AIDS drug
asssance  rebale progam ae
expected to exceed previous
edrees

Appropriaions for hedh cae

management were reduced by
amost $11 mion Angopo-
peion o $450000 D adns
g te apkmed  dug e
pogam wesmoe then olsst by
a$000 eddon N phamery
program  management and a base



Sypot Gars wee reduced by
$338000. Funding for the

vices Ad (CSSA) fomula  wes
edboed by $47 mion adte
den O dH swe abs
to fomer Group Resdential
Housg recpents wesau by
$90000. Fudng © pan ad
develop communtyesed  ser-
voes for edely  pasons wes
reduoed by about 26 mion
Fudg for the waver pogam
o ppsos wh med Eace
in admebed oodios wes
reduced by over $61 miion.
The mogt synicart dae wes
to requre DHSoD managethe
reassignment  of waiver re-
ues der pasos ke te
wae n adr b adee acd
eddn egheat D dig
te e o te UGS by 190
(Waiver
pogams seving avaiey o

DHSders. They ae 0 named
becae tey e waves o
@ edde Bhd ks
D pami dens 1 be seved
dy n homeand communy
besed setings raher ten n
neLOs) Fudg fr bg
term care fadliies was in-
aeesed by oer $124 mion

Paymerns © nusng  homeswere
noessed by o $178 min

Do a%lpy dyimese n
the nusng homelcense s
dage © $090 per bed pr Ve,
and to offset an additional

ude rene etacarals be
bv)  These payment noeases
were somewhet ofiset
byasse saigs o

17

amost $31 mion

fon te eddmat

d aen pacat auly
dee Ir usg hoe
pacemens  tat ex
ceed 90 days and
nde pasos utl
age 65whohave

disabiiiies. Ower
3 mn  wessaed
by iming  specal

rae exoepions  for
nemedte @e &
diies for pasos
wih mend reada

in (CFVR)

Fundng for manage
ment of Continuing



Care and Community Supports
wes reduced by $15 million.
The task force studying day
a1y  adhedemn O1&H
$100000, adte deedre for
developng anewnusng home
reimbusement sysem wes de-
Bed aeyer, ul  Jnay 15
04, saig enaddiod  $14
nin

Boonomic Suppot Gans fund-
g wesat by oer $15 min
bydlyg te epaan o te
apote  hoeg f pogy
sy $lmot by ey
Work First  grants, saving
$404,000; and through a
$100000 reducion in fraud
peain  gak

Revenue Enhancements
Aot $28 mion  wesanic
peied due b revenue enhance
ments.  The most significant
reene noessss weefed D
changes in the nursing home
udage  ad negoenmed
transier. hoeesg the s
dage by$lpr dy, baod o
$990 per bed per year, and
ey te negpemad
s fon auoned  rus
ing homes by $10,784 per bed
per yer 5 epaded D geeae
amost $01 mion n added
leele Ao n te aiuyg
@e am, s D te gaad
id fon te cosdeed demt
A dpetey tedmet Ud o
over $155 milion were ap-
poed Reddos h pgymats

D couiess  adAea Aggos
Agg for pemg ad develp-

metd nusy horedardies

is expected to result in a
A0 bss o eded medh
g eawe

The other major revenue en
hancement wasa $127 miion

tasr D te Gaed Fudiom
te Unesly o Mimesoas

ceeiesic ol (The Unwesly

was held hammless through a
omdeed  udg medaEm
Ote tasaed  amut B
miion  wasused 0 increase
pepad  MApeymen raes  whch
ae iy maded by te eockbd
goermet  The 635 mion

ds te &thbd meth fr atdH
d $27 mn  westasaed

D te Uy for ddd

graduate medical education
aHs)

Reduced funding for DHSH
nene and maregement ad saie-
gqueeed sves b el D
et h argt bss o dngt
mn n Bhd nEh

Health Care Access Fund
Appropriations o DHYom te
HCARnere inceased by aimost
$54 min  Theigesse wes
amd sy deb abessd
spending increase in the
MimmesolaCare  proglam of ak

most $156 milion. Ancther
$M7B00 wesdocated 1 ex
pard famer  elgly o te

pogam by dovg fames ©
oout depecaion whendeer-

18

nmy gos moe o &d

ty puposss.  These noeasess
were somewhat offset by a
svps o $535000 anideed
fom the pefomance  wihhad
meegedcae atads bt n
MresoeCae  the amout win
hed is only onehaf of one
percert, nat the ve pecent
withheld  under MAand GAMC.
Asavings of $120,000 was
aigeed  fom amodicaion
N transiional coverage  for
dtm

TANF

The Legsiatire  gppropriated
about $184 miion fom the
federa TANF(Temporay As
ssance  for  Needy Famies)
bok gat Aswih the HCAF
neesad  soedg weshigey
de foecesed sedg I+
geesss N ossEae D Qe
g s Ower $21 min
Wesgopopieied o 15 pur
= hatdn te laghe
provided $166000 for add-
tond ooss n te Mimesoa
Family Investment Program
(MFIP) and $93,000 to the
Depatment of Chiden, Famt
s adleang for rebed
did e ass aste =t o
saed  modicaions n s
poty egpdy  heddp  edn
sons fom the 60month time
im  on MAPelghlly. The
eemos wee for (1) vdns
ddmret vihe @ paid
pats whowok ewer hous ten
eied deb awkled hes



o incgpedy; @ paijerts remaning  amount wes disti- P00 food sy  eduain

who are in the process of
aoedig equed  dooumentx
n D doEee e tey ae
i o nepedaed o had D
ey, ad@ patpas  wo
ae ex@mpt fom wok requre-

mshal bae r anl «
Incapadiated housechod mem-
ber.  Paigpats eemt ude
@ mayberesponsble for an
overpayment  if they are not
iy aqpoed for aneden

son. Asaings o $ mion

westlen asamest o reday

federal TANFspending on the
MAXIS computer system to
ausly et sEm @k

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Chapter 220 reduced General
Fund appropriations for the
Mmesta Depatmet o Hedlh
(VDH) by amost $145 miion.

The largest  reducion  was a
sgs of 97 mion  h te
hedh pocy adsysenms com-

fred Dte Unesy for te

ued hrogh te medd educa
ton adreseach fud Oher
cuts in the MDHaccess and
Quelly  improvement  aciy
were a$80000 adminstratve
dg medoon, adaedc
fon o $40000 n didens
heeh mpoerat gaks hig
ing ol reducions n ths
aly badama F0nmin

cut by $1.3 milion. Other
s n ts  aea deoed
te asmmahedh  @e rergp
pogem  at $40000  te hesh
adobgem ce e po
moion gat  pogam, - recuced
by $£24000, hedh  dpaiies
adsiade peeion, ok by
$650000; and fetal  aloohol
sioare gatss  whth receved
a$l00000 redudion The aus
D te smMmeEENdpP  pogam
ad the caeer pomoion  po-
gamwee resoed  wih - undg
fom the HCAF. MDHdminis-
taive fundng fom te HCAF
wesreduced by 64000, sote
oed efed onte HCARNes
bog red

Fudng for heah poedon
adMiies wesreduced by moe
than  $1 milion. The ocoupa:

was cut by $200000; and the
eagy hedh tess  Udn
received a $400,000 budget
eddn  Tregpooen  fr
manegemernt and suppot - operar
tions was cut by $750,000
hath anahiice 1180 0]
eddn n fee adahis
traion

h de giat am &t

ng MDHfe legsae  pessed
te ‘Mmestaa Bmagay Hedh
Powers Act” (Chapter 402).
Ths g e te Coer
nor te adholy © dedae a
e sy emagey a a
peacetime  emergency upon the
occurence of apudic  hedlth
athoized te Govwemno, uyoon
the dedaraion  of a natonal

for  emergency
management purposes and to
emue the sae dspodion o
Ceed humenbooes . Tre g

in Uty atozs te Gom
missoner  of Health in very
imed aqonsaos D BBEe

o Quaaine  apason o gop
o ppsos for apaod by
than 48 hous wihout  a court
oder adesddes gedic

due pooess  requemens tat
met befdoned by e comms
e o aypssn adyg  uck
the commissoner's  authoy

whenthe need to isolate  or

acadenc hedh o, adbhe maion sysem waesreduced by queaie ass  Fdy e

19



o2 o)) epes te aams  HEALTH-RELATED @e b pik  pogam eqEs
sone, h cosddion wih a BOARDS adte uraued bydakes  who
nmerd neesed  pakss D virer te s wihot
sudy and makefuther recom- TheBoad of Chiopradc  Ex compersdin Thepogem Wl
mencbios D te leggile o aminers receved  $75000 in @ esebsh amdiwak  of voreer
te 55 edy bdd wh a Chapter 220 from the State  deniss  and asysem D refer
pbic  helh emegeny whe Govemment Special Revenue e idiss D te gpo
ety te cdibd (813 (SGSR) Fund to pay unartici- Ee  doH
ds das peed B oS

Crgper 3PV a0 meckaeklle
Mressta Wl e $50,000 from the
ae $I6min n SGSRo te hedlhr
fded  gat moey reted  boads ad
fon te Caes fr nricie SEMES
Dsese Cowd  ad ut O peyr med
Pegin (DO D d poesord b
etane te saes dy e or
boeroism  pe- erege for  elghe
paredness  and re- heeh cae podas
e aeks periceing n te
Furokd adies i ey heeh @e
dcde panng ad provider  program
readness  assess The vounteer  pro-
ment, dsease - gam wes esehied
vellance  and re- b Bk te po
o= el ad viEn o hedh @e
tanng  ad commur sves powkd by
neeos h ad ey heh @e
ion © MDHdw potks tath d
s aoout Hmk gk hedh e &
in o te feded des ad agarizx
money will be s  Medd po
anad b te 65 Bd  HY i
network of local suae W bepu-
pic  hedh  agen cesed for avour
s hatin © B poder  whob
the CDGmorey, the paiceiy n te

sate wil aso receve 21
mion  fom te Bded Hedh
Resouces ad Sevices  Admine
iStration D hep the daes
hogdss peae r aposdke
aen dbak

Chapter 399 appropriated pogam f te poider does
$75000 fom the HCARD the dhewse have poessod  F
Boad of Derity © pemet aly e de pesot
the donated dental senvices ay o trough anenmpoer o
program. The program was faility.

esebided © poie dend

20



VETERANS AFFAIRS

Veterans  Nusing
HomesBoard

in Crepier 374 the Legshiue
gopopisied  $000000 fom the
Gaed Fudfo> addey n
Veterans Nursng  HomesBoad h Geper 20 te Llag

operations. Chapter 374 also
noiks et te Boad meyao are rdoed the Gaed

receve  up to an addiional ARrd gpooain b te
$000, F skt pymes Depatmert  of Velans
ae mmed nsmet dte  Als h kA yer B
mod figaiion a te Liveme

fdy Ts 5 hatin bte by S18000
amg Blmin gopopised
to the board by the 2001
legshe  for the 20012003
Emim

In Chapler 333 the Legshiue
goopieied  dmogt $129 mi
lon from the Bond Proceeds
Fund to the Veterans Nursing
HomesBoad r (g pges
Treeke nh te Cgd Bpad
us ssfin poks s
te sedc  bodg  gopopE
tonrs t the Veterans Nusig
HomesBoard.

Department  of

Veeas Afas

In Crapier 220 the Legshiue
reduced te Gered Fund gopo-
pigion o the Depatment o
Veeas Alas n isd  yexr
2003 by $180000. Ths 5 aat
fom te s over $89 mion
gopopreied by he 2001 Legs:
lature  to the Department of
Veeas Afas for the 2001-
203 berum

21



Housing

HOUSING

The 2002 Legskire examined
ndusorary housg poy as
another method for  providing
docdle hosg GOyl 35
adozes  amungoely, s
pd © ageamat by the ded
o, D esh  te fong
agee  wengpoig asibd
mat € pn a9l an
o apgosed devlpmet et
mos ubs o hoesdds o
low and moderaie  Incomes:

e weepic fedg o
Shes  eqie b Ems

Thelw aso defnes  “housing
fiscal  impac” as increased
o Coeesd ass tet ahoEy
development would incur as
aresult of local zoning

changes that are adopted by
amunopelly  afer  Augst 1,
X Ths dHin gps o
mundoekes et hae adyed
te Sae Budng Codead ae
located in countes with a
popuigion  of 30000 or more.
Under s law, amunicpelly

» Sales prices or rents for the afmay, but is not required to,

fordable units;

pepae ahogg A nped
e pior D te pbc  heaig

e Maximum income limits for onte poposed zog  dages
initial and subsequent purchasire npadt e Neyesitee e

ers or renters of the affordablancease o decease n oo,

units;

sy bgiage  imdeos
e gqpguee dardies

* Means for maintaining long-addsass te doee o te
term affordability, including deages

equity sharing, or similar ac-
tivities; and

Chaper 220 aut the Minnesoia
Housing Finance Agency's
(MHFA) budget by $216,000
in FY 2003 and reduced the
depatmeats bese Udng by an
adod  $6700 eath yer o
the 20032005 bennum.  The
legsaie deded e agpy
D makebese redudions  a0oss
agency accounts without a
dspgatoree ecldn fam
asge pogan  Moeose, te
reductions are to be made
with an emphasis on cutting
administration and overhead
eQass

In Chapler 393, $162 miion

was appropriated  to MHFAor
loans and granis  for  pubidy
owned transiional and peme-

et hosg Trebas o gas
aelobewedbriheda/ebp

« Land trust agreements folgs

the affordable units.

Treis tee gios wod
apply for no more than 20

yeas fom i oAy,

22

of becoming



Commerce, Insurance, and Labor

COMMERCE AND
INSURANCE

Auto Glass
Chaper 283 modiied the pay-
metbess for ab dgess dans
fom apice estdbdhed by te
Commissioner of Commerce
hogh amakd aney D ape
td 5 & adesode wh
tebd ey abge |t a0
pohbis  te use of materd
mekes asidoamat o ab
s pos asaves Oy
g 2Bad0 equed anisue
that recommends a particuiar
ab gess vedx b oy te
mued tet Mmesta Bw gves
tente Ot D dooe ay gss
vendor they wish and prohbis
te muer fom pesuing  te
mued b dody apab
e,

Cedt Sooig
Chepler 357 placed  Imiaiions
onte ,redoed rmeEn n
the determination O e o
e amuae pky ma
pivae pesseger veide o a
homeowne’'s pay. Under ts
depler,  rorsuer  meyreed,
cancel, or refuse to renew a
pdy besedsdy an pat on
aedk  niomaon, nMdg a

o ayoher gpicdbe  unde-
wiing  factor. Chapter 357
requres  tat sues  whouse
aed soig h udewig o
oeae mappe o wh
the Commissoner of Commerce
e ced soig mehoddoy
adong with information  that
pos te . d aced soe
as an underwwiting criteria.

Futher, Cheper 357 pohbis

the use of the gender, race,

nationaly, oarrgon o an
gpcat n te cedk  sig
methoodogy.

Cedt Unoms

in Chepler 30 the LegsAue
cek uos D dow temio
add smal gous O ther mem
of the Commissioner of Com-
merce, receMe CoOMMSSons on
seling insurance to their
mentas de skl =
vees wih the commissoner’s
approval;  impose reasonable
dags o savss podkd D
ther members; enforce loan
Eeymet poss by,
and otherwise  deal with real
esge, pesodl  popety,  and
lbans o goups o loans aher

23

firefighters whotake unpaid
Eae D pgom ta vdrex
diss atomd tebhd we
o pasod  frewolks Creper
350 permits the personal
e o noeeid,  noneosve
freworks. Purchase of such
frenoks by pasos under the
age of 18is prohibied. The

bBogege rhig O vounes
frefighiers wes dopped  from
te fd BN

Insurance  Company
Demuiuiaizaiion

Chapter 336 allowed mutual
suace hodg  companes ©
onvet © sok hddng  conpae
nes CQuel, Mresia Lie
is the only mutual insurance
amayhn te e

Insrance  FHauwd

ih Chepler 331 e Legsaue
edHded te DEN o Rad
Peeion n te Depatmat o



Commerceand authorized  thet
den b iEe netps

ank om ’e50d D anplEs
of suspeded insuance  fraud,
eew repos o fad sumk
ed byathozed isues  ad
ot nades o faud D te
poper  Bw enocemet adhot
tes. Thedwvison aso was
auhoized O adminster the
aomdke td peein po
gam

Keg Registration and Hotel
MnBar Liquor Saes

In aneffot  to cub underage
s, te Leggae e
acted Chapter 232, which
eues te egeEn ad
ofsse  bexr kegs  The newbw
eues redes D0 eod te
sl number of kegs sod
(goVolz| aoaumas  dorg wh

ad i keep such nomaion o
B O Vs Tebv dsm
apply to kegs sold to bars,
resauras, ad aoher  comme-
cial enterprises. The keg
regeiation Bw b neded ©
dov law enfocement  persont
nel o tack indviduals who
y ks b mos h G
318 the Legshire — exemped
sks o nodaig beverages
fom cabinets in hoel rooms
fon sk hous esidos,

but refained  from extending
hod bar st hous

Red Popety  Seler

Dsdosue  Regurements

h Cgler I6te legghe <
oh ddse eppees O
sbs ded poay e
for use as a single-family
resdence. Pir D Sgig  an
ageement o sd o tansfer
agefmy resdentdl regl
popety, te sser  mud mekea
wien dsdosue O te po
gede e agtase e
mos d meed s per
g D aexe fyad ot
dions o whch the sdler B
anae that coud advesdy ad
gicaly ded  anadmay
bwes O adiees aay
nended ued the popaty o
whch the sdler 5 awae. The
dsdosue  must be meden good
Hh adbessd nte bt o te
shs  konede da te te o
the disclosure. Chapter 306
oBas gEed podos e
ae t aashad meed  BS
mog te &d ta te pop
ety is or wasoccuped by an
owner o oooupant suspeded
beinfeced wih HV or diag-
nosed wih ADS, weste se o
ahomoe sk, ek
cdeh reud deh o pacaed
pearame  adidy, a b b
n anegbohood ooy an
aut famly home, communiy-
besed rescentel fedily, o
nudg home Sds woH
nmaeadsdsue ae st O
cvi acton for recovery of

24

damages and other  equitable
ekt Dedaie B egied
pudee ageamats ewBed b
ona de Jnay 1, 28

LABOR

Chgoer 20 reduoed e Depat
ment of Labor and Industry's
budget by $726000 n the 2001-
2008 bemum.  Of these  auis,
PN00 ae r Hf  eddos

Anewlaw goveming employee
bedgound deds wes enaced
n Ceper 30 Under s by,
anempoer s pohbied  fom
requing  an employee o pro-
Specive  employee 0 pay for
amd o bedgoud  deds
ek deds o aienaion,

except in the case of school
it bedgoud deds o &
ohewise povded bylw |k
a0 podibls anenpoer fom
requing  an employee or pro-
Specive  employee 0 pay for
@y oty td 5 e
bysse aBhd By ukes te
ety B apxe B

n o @Em atda B
requred for the employee
manan  te enpoess  auet
59

Chapter 380 also amended the
Sdod Coerence  and AdiMy
Leave law by providing  that
paes o oser diden  hae
the samebenefts for schodl



Eae as bdogE ad adpie
;54

Youhbud & apogam n te
Department  of Economic  Secu
ty te saes ak  yah wo
have not been served well
haogh te tedod ed.can
gysem.  Chepter 380 amended a
sae dedg wh Youhod

byeqing  tet poly  kegen
D gas for pogars tat use
Youhoud for te costudion

a e o ety dit
hood banng  addid  poec
n & ashyg aste wak

5 gopopiste  adta use o
Youthbuid wil nat increase
oad pgd axss

h Ceer 272, te Legehiue
deded te Boad o Nusg D
recognze anursing license
sed byaboder sse esved
n Mmesly ashyg as

Nuses fom boder saies need
to report their Minnesota
empoyment wih the board n a
tmely fashion, and they are
et © Mmestas  Bws ad
ks Ts dgly a0 pdibs
hogies  adaher hedh cae
apgd amuse or dedigy ©
work  addiional hous, i the
nue dednes  because waking
adiordl  hous meypopadize
Eat  shy

Chapter 262 made several
technical  and housekeeping
changes to the Workers’

Comperssin - sHlEes

e the border state’s licensure
standards are substantially the
same as Minnesota standards;

« the border state has not taken
adverse action against the
nurse’s license;

* the nurse is not participating
in an alternative or diversion
program; and

 the nurse has not been refused
a Minnesota nursing license.

25



Economic Development

ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

its base funding was reduced
by $50,000 each year of the
2003-2005 biennium.

Creper 20 redioed te Depat

ment of Trade and Economic
Development's
by oer $L3 mim
deced te agay © mekebese
reducions  acoss  agency ac
aouts wihout  adgagpoion

ate reduction
pogam  Moeowe, te reduc
tons are to be madewith an
emphess onading adnida
in adoehead epass

The Office of Tourism re-

ceived cuts of $460,000 in the
2001-2003 biennium, and its
base funding was reduced by

(DTED) budget
n te 2001-

the Internet System for Educa-
tion and Employment Knowl-
edge (ISEEK) Program; and
$150,000 was added each year
of the 2003-2005 biennium to
the base for the Center for
Rural Policy and Develop-
ment.

$350,000 each year of the
2003-2005 biennium. The
Snowbate Program in the Min-
nesota Film Board was cut byChapter 220 reduced the
$20,000 in FY 2003 and its of Trade and

base funding was establishe )
at $450,000 each year of thék conomic - Development's

2003-2005 biennium. In ad-(PTED) budget by over

dition, $426,000 of a 1999 ap-$1.3 mion  n te 200I-

propriation for the Journey 2003 bermum
Travel Destination System was

canceled and returned to the

General Fund.

from a single

$301,000 is for administrative
cost reductions, and $146,000
is for the state employee strike
salary savings.

The Information and AnalysisChepier 380 madeseverd  modk
velopment Programs were re- Division was reduced byicaions  © DIEoogars, as
duced by $115,000 in the $200,000 inthe 2001-2003 biwel as somepdicy danges
2001-2003 biennium, and the ennium, and its base fundinghe deparimenfs  operaions.
Minnesota Investment Fund was reduced by $79,000 eacBTEDis vacating the World
was reduced by $500,000 each year of the 2003-2005 bien-Trade Center (WTC) conference
year of the 2003-2005 bien- nium. and senvice  center space and
nium. consacking geaos anae
» Appropriations to DTED in bor o te WIGudyg The
The Minnesota Trade Office Chapter 220 include $13.2Uben knigive Boads gat
received cuts of $313,000 in million for the Dislocated adbas pogars wee dangd
the 2001-2003 biennium, and Worker Program; $215,000 foro more eady  accommodae the

Business and Community De-=

26



lending practices of amore
Chapter 380 also  amended the
Redevelopment  Progam <o that
funds are distributed evenly
among rural  and metropol-
n pges Peid;, ud
pogeks wexaed aeqaEe d
te fundng ad meto poeds
receved te remang 75 per
aat.

Quet bBw regues e P
fon Cotd Agexy o e te
nended ue pen wih te fd
ed Envormenid  Poedion
Agency. Chapter 380 changed
ths requemet 1 the Pubic
Fedis Adal,  addagd
oreeueels ©led D te
pgaan o te gn Gy
a0 @d te it onbos
ssued byte Pldc Fedies
Auhoiy  fom $850mion ©
$lbn

27



Economic Opportunity

ECONOMIC
OPPORTUNITY

Dueto the downtum
neiod  adsae ey, te
dosue o two sgnicant

in the

em-

poers  (Fngetut  Comparies,

Incorporated,
Fook), aswd aste e o

and Farmland

on or after September 11,
2001.

Thee berst ed=0B OqUiE
on December 31, 2003, and the
edeed o 5 $10min

hatn bte £ e&ds
Chapter 380 also provided a -

September 11, 2001, and the temporary extension for
Oovesaing efed tey hadon  indvdies whodd nat medt te
te are  adebd dHEs eligibilty cieia  for the

te 2002 Legshilre  pessed an

ednson o uempoyment -

surance benefts  for  certain

specied  wokers in Chapier

380. Those elighle  for the
. b ol

whoae n aDdocaed  Woker

Tanng Progam ad wee Bd
of deeb bk o wok fom te

dovg  enpbes

Federal Temporary Extended e
Unemployment Compensation

Ad d 02 Ths ‘Hihe

oap’ extenson
quilified
December 28, 2002

5 avakbbe ©
individuals un

Chapter 380 addressed other
policy
Insurance  (Ul) Program. The e

in the Unemployment

deges e

Farmland Foods on or after
July 8, 2001, .

Fingerhut Companies, Incor-
porated, on or after January 1,
2002, if they were employed
at locations in St. Cloud, Mora,
or Eveleth; and

Various specified airlines, in-
cluding Northwest and Sun
Country, and LSG Sky Chefs,

Providing for an assessment
on unemployment insurance
taxes of between two and eight
percent of all taxes due for a
calendar year, if the Commis-
sioners of Economic Security
and Finance determine that the

will go into the Unemploy-
ment Insurance Trust Fund.
This change was intended to
increase the solvency of the Ul
Fund in order to avoid borrow-
ing from the federal govern-
ment;

Making the Unemployment
Insurance base tax rate .38 for
calendar year 2003;

Extending a provision that al-

lows wage credits earned by
contract food service employ-

ees in an elementary or sec-
ondary school to be used for
unemployment benefit pur-

poses. This provision sunsets
on December 31, 2004; and

Directing the Unemployment

Insurance Advisory Council to

prepare a report on the long-
term solvency of the Minne-

sota Unemployment Insurance
Program Trust Fund. The re-
port must be presented to the
Legislature by January 15,

2003.

state will need to make an infHdy, Chgoer 20 a4t atod
terest payment during thatof $639000 in FY2002 and FY
year. Any amount over what2003 from the Department of

is needed to pay the interesiEconomic Security’s

28

budget,



and futher reduced is base
appopiaion by 00000 n FY
2004, and then by an addi-

tonal $400,000 in FY 2005

asamrt o reogazam o]

directed the agency to

make base reductions  across
agency accounts without a
dspopaioree eddn fom
asinge program.  Moreower,
the reducions are © be made
with an emphasis on cutting
administration and overhead
eQaEs

Thebuet redudons induoes

WORKFORCE
CENTER

e $228,000 in the Workforce '
Services branch; '

» $204,000 in the Rehabilitation |
Services branch;

 $127,000 in the Workforce
Services for the Blind branch;
and

e $80,000 to capture strike sal-
ary savings.

29



Transportation

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation

Budget Reductions
Atde 7 0of Chapter 220 (the
Phase | Budget Bl) contains
the budget reductions  for
tangootioniebed poyans
Asimmay o te transpataion

budget reducions s shown n
tedke Dteigt A dte
als shownreduce te agenoy/s
budget base for the 20032005
bennum.  The transportation

budget redudons  oided  $41
milion  for FY 2003 and $82
miion for the 200305 ben
nm Afde 13d Ceger 20
aso coained aoneime  $40
miion  redudion 0 aFY2002
opopiEion 0 the Maiopdk

tan Cound for the Rivenview
Transkiney. Wh the exgan
of the Rvernview  Transiway
Rgg te ab b agoEN

pogans  wee restvely mnor
bease te megply o tago-
taion funding is from the
(e0p: T'0p: ¥ Gedaed  HOt
wey User Fund, rather then fom
te sae Gened Fud  Thee

Program

were no additional cuts to
tarspotEioniebed pogars
in Chapter 374, the Phase |l
Bulgt Baaadg H

TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM GENERAL FUND
BUDGET REDUCTIONS

Gregier Mmesoa Transt  Ad-
ministration wes repaced by
allowing
. :
$400,000 per year from the

the Department of
o spend up o

AgencyProgram FY 2003
Depatmert o Transpariaion
AeoraLics ¢ 5000
Gesr MNIranst  Adminstration ( 400000)
Ralvads  and Watemeys ( 6000)
Maooden Coud  Tarst
Adiretsin ( 600000)
Megden  Tienspotion Seves (100000
Terdt  Opados e 500
Depatmet of Pldc  Saigly
Se Pad Cqd  Seay (1m0
Adinstaion adResed Sevss (1 500000)
Diver ad\Veide Sevices ( 200000)
TOTAL $4100000)
The $400,000 reduction for adtee adndde s

The Metropaiitan Councl is
eed D i3 sk b adee
b min t@d qedos
eddon  byioeesy g
g eene redaog o dne
ning sevicee onroues wih a
fe hxeoay do ks ten &n

papertcrwmbrgmrpeek
i)

Transportation Funding
TheSenateandHouseof



Repesaaives  Tiangootaion
France Commitees dedcaied  a
brge poton  of ther  sesson
wok onwads puing togeher  a
d ta wod poide inoessd
eeles fr tasooEm U
poses. Both bodies passed an
Omnbus Trangportation Frence
(SF. No. 2812 ad HF. No.
33%4), however, after conen
s regHos te abae
committee was unable 1t agree
yonafd  targootn g
gy pedece

The Serae Omnbbus Transparta:
ton Fuddg Bl ocotaned a
Et  gesEX e index
ng o te gestax besad ypon the
rge o nEon Cedcain o
108 pacat o te moor wehie
sales tax (MVST) to a new
mihod Ud Ir g 9
dy rmeds adadher muimocH
puposes,  authorization o $1
bon  n tuk hgwey bodg
over ten years, and a ballot
referendum in the 211-county
meigpden . aea D adhoiz  a
hefoat ses BX oesse o
transportation pupcses.  The
Sereie l woud have provoed
o Hn  n rewdg fr
trangporaion puUposes o a
ewer  pamd

The House Omnbus  Transporia:
ton Fudng Bl ooaned an
auhoizam or Omn  n
tuk hgwey bods oer abve
year peod Theddt ssve
the bonds would have been pad
g edy meesss N Uk

then powdng  newtangooia

in e ucs

Dung te coreence  commiee
oy te Seee arEes
deed apoposd ooty a
feat ogsix $ldn o
ten years in trunk highway
bodng addedcaion o 825
pecat o te MVSTequvakent
d oeadaeld ot s
o mimodd  puposss Boh te
ges X ndedy  and meropok
tan referendum  were dropped.
TheGoamos de daed a
sgong neest n the fundng
padege, honever, te proposa
B awe d % by, wh
foor House membarswiing no.
TheHousefnd ofer wesfor a
treecat  gestax for hgweys
aly adacrsiiod dedcax
ion o he MVSTunds aurenly
being spent on transportation
puposes.  However, when the
conference commitee  voed on
ts pgosd aly twod te fe
House membeswoied n favor  of
the proposal and the Senate
akees wed m

220, te Phese | Budget Baanc
ing Bil, to exempt from the
moraioium  on professional or
technical  senice  contracts

ependiures out of the Tunk
Howey Fund, Couny Sele Ad

in anbs dong ds
advance up to $10 milion to
MDOD eqedie  oonstudion

d reegord acr ok

nek eddon  poeds  EOLF

ng te depatment © condud a
(tei00i0/030 0] denmo"em

proect on Trunk Highway 55;
adaedy aedrd  adsay
goup b make recommendations
o gearming e evomen
Hd eev poes r tagoe

e 06233

Transportation polcy  dhanges
reing o the Depatment of
Puic Sdaely ae coianed n
Chapter 371. This bil made
modifications to the vehide
Se: 2oy adty  poeses
provided for the design and
producton  of “Proud to be a
Veeal® e s eood
fed te moor camer fud tex
interstate compact and made
changes o the commercal ve-
hke etomat egHos t
a0 poed anecgin © te
prohiation onspenthglruk

Highway 61 Wakota Bridge
profect This excepion  wil
dow MDOD operaie  tanst

s nteady dig te

highway fund revenues rather Fud Muided See Ad Fud, e cosudn ped

31



Agriculture

AGRICULTURE

Departiment  of Agricuiiure

i Chepler 220 the Legshiue
reduoed e Gened Fund gopo
piaionrs 1 te Depatment o
Agriculture by $336,000 for
te curet bevum  Ofthis
amout, $250000 wesaut from
gkl pdedn  SEES
$92000 wesaut fom agicuk
wral makeing and develop-
ment, and $494,000 was cut
H asoe  hddd hnte
aus from administration and
ton of the gant program for
agioud nmman  ares
GL7/A000.  The gopopigion

redudions ae n FY2003 fom
ongong  progams and Wl akso
reduce the base budget of the
Gatret n e &4 yes
Trelegsaire a0 canceled
#3000 fom aoneime agopo-
pEn fr gas D agade
asnEos for dotddn

woody crop producton  and

maeleiy

i Cheper 3B the Legshiue

appopicted  $15 mion fom
the Bond Proceeds Fund o the
Depatment  of Agicuure  for
Rud Fane Auhaly Loas

Eihanol egt mion gaons, and 18
In Chepler 220 the Legiaire months have passed since a
redued ehand  producer pay  Bded  adn ceses  atwo oat
mes © 19crs pr gln fon PR edon i te pre
Do pr ggn bgmyg on dded 1d aerg A ke
Ay 1, 204 Beame of te Ay  two percent  biodiesel. The
1 204, efedve  dae, ths ssod seab 5 whente see
daew mt et h s podn Gedy B bodesd
to the General Fund in the & geaer ten eght mion
amet bemim bt w edee  Gdlos  and e 30, 2005, hes
panned ependires by over pessed Tred  eerps moos
$16 mn  hte s=od yer o UEd A e grean Bd
the 20082006 bennum s moed bomdes ad

oftoad taconte  and copper
Bodesel Fud Requiements mining  equipment - and machin-
In Crepler 244 the Legaire ay. [ te bodesd madke 6
mandaed at least o percent EeRd whn et yeas o b
bdd nd dd id d glecve dae, te bl makes
sold in Minnesoa under two CHhUOS € O amH
seais Treit semp 5 & O gk @H  epn
whente sse poddn e dues meessay D ooy wh
iy fr booesd 5 geslr ten te bodesd nacke

32



Phogohous - Fetizer

In Crapler 345 te Legshiue

prohibited, ater January 1,
2004, the application of a
151758 aaiy pogdoss
onuf n te enculy Mo
aea ad feiizer conanng

gelr ten hee paat pos
pee onuf n te emany &
countes,  except In spediic

Situations. Local units of
goemmet n te remaing 80
countes mayadopt the more

eSe paidm anpgos
pows et ess o te :aen
ME0 aea ques

Chapter 345, as amended by

Methane Digester

Loan Program

In Crapier 373 the  Legshiue
revsed the Methane Digester
Loan Program and transferred
the program fom the Commis-

g do Agoke D te Rud
Fnhance Authoiy (RFA). Un
der the newprogram, the RFA
meypatee n o meedsdt

loans for upto $250000 to a
et aaely ede
ownfamand under the Compo-
rate Farm Law. Loans made
before Juy 1, 2003, are no-
eet  bes Bggmg A ],
2003, the RFAmaycharge an
et e o Yo r pecat

fr 8 popin o te bn

ih Chaper 20 the Legsbiue
tadhed abbd GUdg O
the Methane Digester Loan
Program from the remaining
bde n te Dssr Reoway
Loan Program Revoving Ac-
oout (Oover $09000). Fuure
gy mmokady dss
e ecomy bas W a0 be
deposted  in the Methane Dk
gesr RevoMng  Loan Aooount
@podmedy  $187000 tauwh
Bd yer 28 Thee anmouts
ae n addion 1 te oigd
$200,000 appropriated to a
revoMng  acoout for  methane
digester loans in 1998. The
tader dmeed Unig O
the Disaster RewohMing Loan
Pogam

Chronic  Wasting

of CWD in wild deer in

33

Wisconsin, provisions  were
adoped O ty t pevent the
sead o the dsease © Mime
soa fanvased cavcee  tat
od gt o te wd cevobe
popusion ud Jdue 1, 2008
oy cevdee fom heds thet
have been under an approved
CWDnonitoing . program - for - at
least three years maybe im-
poted adte mpotion  of
cervidae from CWDEndemic
aeass s didy prohioted.

Chapter 373 provides  tat es
caped famHased  ccevidee o
wid cendee wihn  afamed
cenvidae operation  must be
repoted O the Depatment of
Neird Resouces (DNR) wihn
24 hours.  Chapter 373 also
|epes apt gt b te 2B
Legsatre  fom the Boad of
Animal Health and the DNR,
& asdEn wh reedd

pates,  onrecommenddions
poect  Minnesola's wid and

Agolud Uz

Reseach  Instiue (AURI)
in Chager 220 the Legshiue
redued te Gened Fund gopo-
pen n te aret  berim
to AURI by $801,000. The
F 00001 o eldos  ae fan
ogong pogams adwl  aso
reduce the bese budget of AURI
n ftue TR



Natural Resources

NATURAL RESOURCES reduce the base budget of the with the elimination of the
DNRh e Bd  yeas Mresta Cosenaion Cops
Department  of Natural
Resources (DNR) h addion © thee als n e In Cepr 20 the Legshiue
In Cheper 220 the Legshiure base budget, the Legislature apopisied . over $16 mion
edued te Geed Fudgopo spedfed  addiiond Gened fom te Nauad Resouoss Fund
pigions  © te DNFoyamost Fudbese als © e DNFh te  for soonmoble trals  and en
$5 miion. Ofts amout, next bemnum.  The addiondl foeemat Ths amout s
$18000 wesat fom lbnd and Gened Fund cuts in the next  te inoease  h moneyaekbe
minera  resouce  management, bemim ae $3000 px year n te und dee b te inoessd
oy  $100000 fom asar for dae paks and recedion poion of the gasdine tax
oy egooopEion o

mhng - compary gars,
$563000 wascut from

el [esouce  manege
men; $699000 wes ok
fon et meregemen,
mMdg $000 fom
the Forest Resources
Cound,  $317000 wes
at fom pak ad eoe
aton management;
$177000 wescaut from
trals  and waterways
management,  $154000
wesaut fom fish  man
agement, $110000 wes
at fom wide  manr
agement $44000 was
at fom exdgd =
ves  $39000 wesad
fom efooemet adamot 8 aeas;, $00000 per year for  designaied O snowmobies by
mion  wesau fom gperaions meigqden egod paks men te 201 Legdue

support.  The appropriation Eerae adope@ions  gats,

redudons ae for FY20B fom  $0100 per year r qoadios in Chaper 355 the Legiskiue

ogong pogans adwl a0 gypot adjig ol $lmin apopigied oer $12 mion

34



fom the Naud Resouoss Fud
r moing et ad
ervionmental review  of ofF
hwey \Eie 16

Department  of Netural

lon from the Bond Proceeds
Fund to the DNRfor capital
pgeds Ots amut ahot
$22 mion  wesweoed by the
Govemor.  The table in the
Coptal Bqoendires  section
poikes dbs  onte gedc
bonding  appropriaions o the
DNRhat were approved by the
Govemor and the others  that
were veoed

Consolidated  Conservation

(ConCon) Lands

In Chapier 353 the Legshiue

poded for te desgain o
the emainng 102315 aoes of
udesgnated ConCon lands as
wildlife management areas
WMAs), elede ondauay 1,
2008 Wih te desgaion o
these lands as WMAs,the
ks adowns g te
Oesgnated bnds Wl recehve
noceased  payments in leu o
bes PLT) for te desyeed
Bk Themesssd o o te
PLT B edimeied 1 be $67/8000
n te 20032006 berum.  To
peyfor te meessd od o te
PLT, te lagie =ded te
ppabter dtebtly nhbhu o
s X egs gedlEd D e
docaied for naud  resouce

pogars n A year 204 ad
teedler  fom 85 paoat ©
871 pacat

Chapter 33 aso reques the
dgen dakd Vs o
dieren i AN b

on ConCon ands desgated  as
WMAsesaises soedic ATV
gquady s o feams  dex
huers oncetan WMl in
Notwesen Mmreog,  esab
Bes wanng pocedues et
ae need ui Januay 15
2004, for enforcement of ATV
vidations on WMnds  desiy
reed udkr tB8 ad adpouks

o spade egHmenb wik
e management area access
woking groups for  Belram,

Madd adRessaucouiess ©
bl addee b

Off-Highway  Vehicle
Uen Sae Foess

(OHV)

n Cheper 355 e Legibre

pohbed  the oftd ue o
OHVsin state forests and
pored adord Udg &
$12 mion) for monioing,
efooamat, ad emomerd
evev o OH\as

ih Chepler 3Bl the Legslue
poid fr te egddmat o
amooized ta  tsk e D
review and make recommenda-
ios onte use ad manegement
of OHVaonsaie foest  bnds.
Thetask foce must repot s
recommendations to the DNR
adte legsare by January
15 28

Goss Oveimt Middios o
Gameand Fish Laws

ih Cheper 270 the Legskue
esabished aamina  goss
msdemeanor peraly  for goss
oeiht  \vcHOs

35



gameand fsh  law vidiations. Board of Water eddos ae for FY2008 fom

The goss msdemeanor  penally ad Sd Resouoes ogong pogans adwl  aso
appies 0 gameand fish law I Chager 20 the Legsaure reduce the base budget of the
Voeios  whente resibion eded te Geed Fudgpo  Sceee Musaumn e fcd
value of the ilegally faken  piios © the Boad of Waer  yes

woe B oer $1000 ad Sd Resoutes by moe then

$1.7 miion. Ofths amout ~ Minnesola Resources

Threo remedes in Chepler  $800000 wascut fom cost b Cheger 20, te Legsaue

Z0poike tet anefocemat dae gats $H2300 wesot  gooopiied  $316000 fom the
dg mese tebee da fom board administration; Minnesota  Environment  and
person for agameand fsh lw  $382000 wesat fom rardl  Nairdl  Resoutes Thust Fund
vHn  wh aedin vle  resource block grants; and Ofts amout $24000 & for
og 80 f te etin e $49,000 was cut from the emnionmental  educaion and
of the ilegaly  teken wid  Minnesota rver basn food ~ $62,000 is for expenses of
animals 5 $000 o moe, e pin maegementgat pogan e Gies Adeoy  Cammiee
enocemert  dicr Mt seZ2 Thegpouein edoos  ae o the Legsave  Commisson
d dte paors gameadEh  for FY 2003 from ongoing  on Mimesota Resources.  The

feses. f comoed  of e pogams andwl  aso reduce evomeE edrcain Udg
vodin, te peson Wl hae  te bese buoget of e boad ' B for adeed  n sEs o
e pMeges ewked o fue Bd  yes te oy o Mestss  reud
thee afe yeas dgedyg o, lndscapes. Funding for this

te esin e dte wd | Creper 3B the Legsaue pupose wes pessed by the 2001
aimas oved N the o gpopied o $82 min Legsere  and vetoed by the
in Chyler 2080 poiks fom the Bond Proceeds Fund o

efooemet di)ss  wh adk te boad Theeie amout

d aloly ©se bos  the board was vetoed by the

moos adteles wadb e Govemor.  The table in the

peess o tagot  degely Copial  BExpendires  section

taken gameand fish with a poikes db onte gedc

restituion vaue over $800;  bondng  appropriaions o the

powes for prt  and seved board that were veioed by the

iy o ke adep Goen

matssare fr vilos wh a

resiLion vde oe 500 ad Scence Museumof Minnesota

deds the DNRo amendries | Cheper 20 the Legishie

Hy D te esin Vles  edued e Gened  Fund gopo

for enedak dds  tumpeer pgios D te Stence Museum

sners padh - and fgatos by $66000.  The appropriaiion

36



Environment

ENVIRONMENT

Pduion  Contd
Agency (PCA)

priaons  to the PCAby over
$32 miion for the curment
berum  Owr 27 min o
this amount was replaced by
other feebased sources of
furdng —over & mion wes
appropriated  from the  Solid
Waste Fund for  the househod
hazardous waste program and
$633000 wesappopreed  fom
te EMomera  Fund  Morey
appropriated  from the  Solid
Waste Fund was from an

edhg supss n ta fund
money appropriated  from  the
Environmental  Fund is from
revenue generated by an in-
cease in water qualty fees
asesed onweier qually ds
dage pamis  Oher Gened
Fund cus o the PCAwere for
aeie die s eEed
D te s empoee sie N
te Al o 2001 36000 ad
et eddos 24000

Ih Creper 3B the Legehire
agppopised  $10 mion  fom
the Bond Proceeds Fund o the

PCAfor the Closed Landiil
Ceanup  Progam.

Ofice of Ermvionmental
Assstance  (OEA)

h Cheper 220 the Legsaiue
reduced General Fund appro-
peios D te ORAY 2 o&
$2 milion  for the current
berum  Ofts amout, U
o $14 mion wesaut fom
the recydng  gans o loca
govemments, commonly re-
ferred to as SCORBblock
gans, $08000 wesaut fom
oher gat and lben pogams
and $440,000 was cut from
redudons  ae for FY2008 fom
ogong pogans adwl a0
reduce the base budget of the
CEAN e Bd  yeas

in Crepler 20 the Legsbue
epatd te ey d b
goemmens for mxed munic-
pal solid waste processing
payments and increased the
amnout avakbe  n FY2008 by
$15 milion  from the Soid
Waste Fund.

n Cheper 374 te Legshire

cancdled O mion fon te
Generd Fund for  SCORMBlock

37

gats n fscd  year 2003 ad
gbed t wh anggogoem

of $9 miion  from the Soid
Waste Fund. This was a one-
e udng it adwl
ded te Geed Fund bese o
the OEANn the next biennum.
Chepter 374 dso provded  for
the tansier  of te househod
hazardous weste program from
the PCAto the OEAbeginning
ondy 1, 2008

i Chepger 3B the Legshiue
appopieied . $36 mion for
Cplel  asssae  gals ad
o $l1 mim fr te Fegs
Fb wese combison  fdly
fom the Bond Proceeds Fund.
The Govemar vetoed the $36
mn for tegd asbe
021

Phosghous n Fertizer

ih Cheper 345 the Legsaiue
resiced te 1= d B
ooy phogghous  on s
begming  onJanualy 1, 2004,
Please see the section on
Agoe  fr noedgss

Minnesola Zoological — Garden
in Crepler 20 the LegsHue

reduced General Fund appro-
priaions  to the Minnesota



Zooogcal  Garden by $383000
for te aret bemum The
goproprision redudon B for
FY 2003 from ongoing pro-
gans adwl aso redue te
bese budget of e z00 n fuure
B yes

In Chepr 3B the Legshire
appropriated  $3 milion  for
cpid  ast pesavdion  ad
ag 82 min o te A
Ta andmeser pan fom te
Bond Proceeds Fund to the
Minnesota. Zoological ~ Board.
The Govanor veloed e ahost
82 mion fr te Asa Td
ad meser pin

Rit Fedes

Autoity  Capial  Budget
In Chepier 3B the Legshire
appropriated ~ $16 milion  in
metching  funds for  wesewater
and dinking  weater revoving
fus adoer $0 mion  for
westewater  treatment  granis
fom te Bond Proceeds Fund ©
te PUl Fadies Auhaly.
The Govemor  vetoed e gppro-
piEion or weseneler ftegk

mert gans

38



Regulated Industries

ENERGY

In Chapters 380 and 398, the
2002 Legdatre  dieced  the
Commissioner of Commerceto
g tet aly @Hd wen
eddy adsbkdg Wk na
awompeive bddng poess  As
pat of the evaluation,
commissioner is required to
convene asefes of foums in
order to gather input from
dizens  and sakehoders. A
ot 5 deo te lege by
Jauay 15 2008

lag yer e Legsblre pessd
the 2001 Energy Securty and

Reky Ad acompeese .

oehad o the saies enegy
poicy. Ths year, in Chapter
398, the Legsare madesev-
eral amendments to the provt
sons n that ad  The changes
ndoe

» Correcting an unintended con-
sequence resulting from the

changed definition of high-e

voltage transmission line. In

2001, it was changed from one

that is 200 kilovolts or greater,
to one that is 100 kilovolts or

greater. This change increased analysis of proposed energy in-

the o

the number of transmission
lines that would be subject to
eminent domain proceedings.
The definition of a high-volt-

age transmission line was re-

frastructure projects) may not
have been a party or partici-
pant in an energy proceeding
before the PUC for at least one
year prior to being appointed

stored to mean a line that has a by the Commissioner of Com-

capacity of 200 kilovolts or
more.

merce.

» Authorizing the City of Duluth

Modifying the definition of
“eligible energy technology” to

to use excess funds in accounts
in its Home Energy Loan Pro-

mean an energy technology that gram for other energy conser-

generates electricity from vari-

vation programs provided that:

ous renewable sources that (1) all bonds issued under the
was not mandated by state law program have been retired; (2)

or a Public Utilities Commis-
sion (PUC) order enacted or
issued prior to August 1, 2001.

Adding an additional exemp-
tion to the Certificate of Need
statute by excluding a high-
voltage transmission line of
one mile or less required to
connect a new or upgraded
substation to an existing, new,
or upgraded high-voltage
transmission line.

Specifying that the reliability
administrator (a position cre-
ated in the Energy Security and
Reliability Act of 2001 to pro-
vide independent, expert

39

no more energy loan bonds are
issued; and (3) any sums used
for other energy saving pro-

grams are in excess of market
demands for home energy
loans.




Chapter 260 amended the law
et adozs te Comsoe
of Adminsraion D ener o
energy savings or energy
ey moamat ks
or & bt o tdes
Tredays e te et
terms from ten to 15 years,
povided thet the peyback fom
implementng  the eficency
mpoemets canberedzed n
BLyas @y ten 0 yeas

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

In the area of tElecomMuUNCa:
s te AR legHe s
anumbe o bws deslg wh te
pvey o commucan G
e 3675 moe commonly knoan
as the ‘donotcal’ bl ad
ke unsdded Bqhoe
G Oge HBegbs h
usdoed égdor  nmH nmes
sages (spam) and the use and
csemen o comume -

meion by et sevie po
\es ()

The ‘oo’ bw pohis

aepoe oo fom mek
g aegdoe  sddan Da
tesoerEl by wos
terod H maEed by
the Depatment o Commerce. A
‘Boe sddaiot B e
fred as communcaion ower a
ephoe e b ecuae te
purchase or renewal of, or
nesmet  n pooet,  goods
o Sevoss. Honever, oartan

oganizations are exempt ad
mMoe te thag

uses another pary's domain
namewthout  pemsson,  tet
nmegresas e agreor d
the message, or that coniains
Be o mEedy  noman
in the supect lne.  The law
ees aslpt e dsdmue
teg o ‘ADV’' 'or commerdd e
mail messages and “ADV-
ADULT for commerga  edmal
messsess e coen meed o
asexual nature intended for
ak GEn edsxs qy,
g (])aomserticmhe

entiies that use emal to

« Businesses that had a prior gommuncale  edusvey  wih

current relationship with thether

subscriber;

« Nonprofit or policital organi- Mmmunily  fom bl

zations; or

employees or members.
Thelaw povdes for damages
fr \oos I &0 edies
o e
mal sevice povdes whoin
good fath  blodk  a suspidous

 Businesses that would comfasrssn,  adfr semta

plete the sales presentation awsndt nised by te sk
a later face-to-face meeting. Tns Bw s efedve  Marth 1,

The Department of Commerce
hes unl  January 1, 2003,
edth tel adte mod
pahidon B dede s
der te & b5 esddsed
Tegdoe siios ae |\l
Dmyake DdEn te B ad
must doian  acurent  version
eay Vs

The antspam  law in Chapter
395 prohibis  a person  from
neig anemd mesae e

40

A3

Trehemngt pvayy sedn o
Cheper 36 hes poeaed S
s oDegke te dstEe

of personaly  identfiable

nomaion conceming aos
omer o anlSP. AniSP maynat
el paody thEEe

nomaion exoept N caan
fees auh asb agad
to astate or federal law
enforcement  officer  acting
as authorized by law; 0 the



consumer, upon written or andmaintenance ofthe
eddort e o hegose  Hoomutan By ssEm
D acut ady;, asdpoes, O a
warat  Disdosue s ony  Pevousy,  the commissoner
pemied under te fdlonvg wesegued © cotad wih a
GQUTEAES bd owre agrian  tat
 With the authorization of the pssrs
consumer,
This chapter also alowed a
« To a person in the ordinaryeephone compay © poie  a
course of business of an ISPasomes  paoce  ssEmat i
and eedot Ot n U O pE
fomat if the customer has
* Aspermitted by the state wire-atnizmd te edot fonet
tap statute. nwig Fdy ts5 dgo
alomd te dy o Aeada
This law also requires the 1 enter b ajont \venure
ISP to maintain  the security with Runestone Telephone
of personally identifiable Association  and Runestone
romem enoes 5P Hiy Bectic  Assocation  for the
for damegecaused by compuler pupoe of poidg bl e
td achekg pdis te e senvice induwdng Intemet
of personally  identfiable senices  and pointopoint
romen - ssedbe uks t transmission  of digital
was obtaned as provided by e
w, and povdes  for dameges.
Ths bw 5 efedve Marth 1,
3

Chapter 329 made some minor
changes to the Telecom-
municationsAccessfor
Communication-Impaired
Pesons Pogam (TACIP). Is
namewaschangedtothe
Telecommunications ~ Access
Minnesota Program, and the
Commissoner  of Commercewas
athozed 1 cotad wih a
gelied vedor for gpedon

41



Public Safety and

Judiciary

PUBLICSAFETY
ANDJUDICIARY

Public Safety and Judicary
program  cuts,  appropriation
transiers, and new appropria-
ios ae cored N o as
Trepogam aus and apaopore:
in tags ae n dg 20
The new appropriations ae n
Creper 401, e AnferoEm
BlL Cheper 20 indudes an
oeal redudon n Generd
Fudamd jede  gadyg o
$33 min  for te 20012008
terim ad$lmin o te
20032005 bennum.  Specal
eale Ud gpgism as
s adfe imeesss ooed ¥
min o te 200008 ben
num and O1 miion for the
20032006  bermum

Depatment  of Carreciions
Trelegshle  degessed UD
g by$ls3 mn o te 201
2008 bermum

Adudt  Insiuions were ak by
gpodresy  $7 min Ths
ndded aoeime at o $H4
min bkt saMgs fon
te goerdion  of the Rush Gy
prison and the fuel reserve
aocout  Anoher $16 mion

wesat D bt ewed Hay
DWibed impedt - Siemens

Anungedied  at of $115000
was required  of the Juvenie
S DEN

redboed by $79 mion e
e bt weEt gas D
auies  wee at by $5min
wh arg o §11 min  bwig
to the Genera Fund and $39
mion  wed D pede e Red
pemeat te 685 paoat o
daig amageEmet  baneen te
coutes adte sgg wh te
oounies  paying &G percet ad
te & (h te $39 mi)
paiy Hpaat o te o8 O
ammig apeke D te Rad
Wy dy.

Other Communly Senvices  aus
induded $12 miion in BEx

42

Ombudsmarfor  Corrections
Anunspeciied  reduction  of
$168000 wasrequired of the
Ombudsmarior  Carediors.

.
Sa_Bl iug .
Anunspecied  reducion  of
$55,000 was required  of the
s

Couts

The Legislature reduced the
bennal  General Fund appro-
piion 0 te couts by $14
mn hatdn 1t e=d te
ad out g e by$3ad
the condiation ocout fing

fee by $10, generating an



adiod  $19 mim Redc
0s mdod anumedd at
D te Qpenme Caut o £7000,
a$l7/5000 redudion O o

BH sves ad ungpeded

reductions  of $86,000 and
#4500 b te Cout o Appeck
adte Dad  Couls repec
tivdy.

HumanRights  Department
The Legsiature requred the
HumanRights Department to
reduce its fiscal year 2003
budget by $207000,

Depatmet of Pubic  Safety
The Legislature reduced the
appoaEin d te Depatmat
d PUc Sy by$4 min

The Emergency Management Dr
VAN wesrequed D at see
maich aid for disasters by
$0000,

The Fe Mashd and Gambing
Eiocemet wee bah requied
D at $00

Law Enforcement and Commu-
nty Grants were reduced as
folons: $12 min wesad
from the Drug Policy and
Vidence Prevenion  program
trough anacconing  adust
mat wh anaddod 8400
nadd gat ats 34000
was cut from the Violence
Preverion Cound;,  $176000
was cut from the Gang Stike
Foce the CampRpey weekend
campfor jenles wasaut by
$175000, and $150000 wesak
fon pde owime gaks ad

Crime Vicim Services was the model policing  program
Pubic Defense Board reued  © redue aime vdm et/
Anunspeciied  reducion of grants and stafing by $1.2
approximately ~ $1.2  million min  adte baeed wames
was required  of the Public  dder gatk by 80000
Defense Boad
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND APPROPRIATION
TRANSFERS AND FEE INCREA%
s n tosa
FY 200203 FY 2002-03
POSTBOARDansker  fom speca revenue o generd  fund 179 179
1%cf DMensgemet . e tasered © geed Ud 605 1210
Abtd peein Ud bae taseed D ged Ud 1317
Apbtd and $13 mn t@sed D geed id 2600 2600
Feeimeee —hezados inseHN e eew 12 24
Feeoeese —cad0 bedgoud deds 150 300
O aut g fe e fom $20 P 1,286 2940
CodHn caut fy fBeimee by$HO 638 1460
Puc Deender copay of $8 215 250
TOTAL 7,002 9,148

43



ANTITERRORISM BILL

The Anieraiam B Chgoer
A1, gpopeed  SB3mn n
General Fund money (@l one-
ime - appropriations) and ap-
proximately ~ $4.2 milion  in
specal  revenue by imposing  a
sxcent incease in the 911
egtoe  udece

The buk of the General Fund
of $75 miion for temoism
responseekted tanng ad
$375 milion  for temorism

resposetedied  equpmet A aout

$00000  gopropriation wert ©
fund increased Stae  capiol
sy, T dg B fIr o
adbd < togEs  s=En
overme  pay for troopers,

adaddod sty gacks
$00000 for medca resource
conrd  centers; $240000 1o
esabish  hazadous  material
emergency response teams in
Rodes;,  Mooheed ad Dulby
$250000 to reimburse local
bombsoued untls;,  $150000 for
the collection of bological

specimens for DNAtesting;

$10600 © noeese  pesard
o edy demd assesIrEt
eams, and $5000 © upcke te
0Lt O te legile
te 800 VHpubc sdely  rado
&M

Appodmeiely  $42 miion n
Specad  revernue wesrased by
increasng  the 911 telephone
udage b Bifon Z7ems p
ine per month. This money
suppots  curent  9ll+elaed

diptrs  ed by

The Alaroem =

Safety Answering Points

(PSAPs), which are the core  Cgoer 401, goaqoaed
:xem]_dmmw $F3mkn  h Gaed
gpagiEion d$8 mn D Fmd”g@
the Department of Adminsira: qporeay) - adp
tn fom te Alged eene  AOTEY  $2 min
n A mreile by
nmooay askat 0
geaxe n te 911 eohae
udage

* % * %

The buk o the Gened
Fund gorgoniation nas
amsed o $75 mim
bor elosm  regose
ebed ATy ad $375
min & Bo&n

44



Local and Metropolitan Affairs
and
State Government Finance

STATE GOVERNMENT state of Minnesota. The Legislament Innovation and Cooperation
FINANCE ture appropriated $375,000 taeceived a $793,000 reduction,
reopen the Governor’s residencand the Office of Strategic and
In Chapters 220 and 374, Statan FY 2003. Of this appropria-Long-Range Planning received a
Government appropriations werdion, $200,000 went to the Officereduction of nearly $1.2 million.
reduced by $49.3 million overof the Governor to make theAppropriations for the Depart-
the 2001-2003 biennium. BelowGovernor’s residence accessiblenent of Military Affairs were
are details of these appropriatiofor public use. The remainingreduced by $2.9 million, and

reductions. $175,000 was appropriated td/eterans Affairs appropriations
the Commissioner of Publicwere reduced by $180,000. The
Legislature Safety to provide security at theMinnesota State Arts Board saw

Total appropriations for theGovernor’'s residence. Thets appropriations reduced by
Senate were reduced by $2.Zegislature also required that al$526,000 in the second year of
million, while appropriations for nonstate entities using thehe biennium, and the Humanities
the House of Representative§&overnor's residence must payzommission’s appropriations
were reduced by $3.9 million.the state for all direct and indirectvere reduced by $41,000. The
Of the reductions in the House otosts associated with the use dfawful Gambling Control Board

Representatives appropriationghe facility. received a $126,000 reduction.
in the first year of the biennium, The Minnesota State Retirement
$1 million was from amountsOther Executive Branch System received a $2 million
previously carried forward. TheAgencies appropriation reduction, which

Legislative Coordinating Com-Appropriations for the Secretaryeliminated the open appropria-
mission received a $647,00®f State’s office were reduced bytion for judges not participating
reduction in its appropriation in$199,000, with the restrictionin the post-retirement fund.

the final year of the biennium,that budget reductions not come

$164,000 of which is a reductiorfrom revenue-producing pro-The agencies that received the
for the Office of the Legislative grams or from elections. Appro-greatest reduction in appropria-

Auditor. priations for the State Auditortions are the Departments of
were reduced by just over $lAdministration, Finance, and
Office of the Governor million, while the State Revenue, which,combined,faced

Appropriations for the Office of Treasurer’'s appropriations wer@ver $23 million in reductions.
the Governor were reduced byeduced by $30,000. The Attor-The Department of Admin-
$1.2 million. No funding may beney General's office faced aistration’s appropriations were
used for the operation of the$900,000 reduction in approseduced by slightly more than $4
Washington, D.C. office of thepriations. The Board of Govern-million; the Department of Fi-

45



nance received a $5.4 milliondaths ananbee o ase
reduction; and the Department ofperated sevice  under te De
Revenue faced a $14 millionpatment of HumanSemces, a

appropriation reduction.

Coract  BExpendiure
Redudions

The Legsiature required  the
Govemor to reduce planned
Execuive Branch Agency Fund
eqendires  onoonrads for
prolessord o edncd s
voes hya keest $283 min
by e 30, 2003 Addiorely,
te lagie relEd ama
oum wri e ) 28 ond
asbt ok o d et
fes n te eeae badh o
sale govemment, except for
Minnesola Stte Coleges and
Universiies and the Higher
Edn Saves Oie

Admingiain

The Legislature  canceled  $2
mn dte bbe n te S
Budg Codeaout asd due
0 2, taskny te amut
to the General Fund. The
legie donad fr artas

encumbered or grants  awarded
by asee  agecy © anopok

copoaion  for sevioes  ren
dered in the biennum to be
retroactive to the date the
sevices  were frst provided

uder ated  a gat

The Legsiue mpod asae
empoee hing feeze, eost
for an employee at a state
caredord 1Z0 Y4 aDeat
ment of Corecions ~ employee
whopowkes ded sves D

dt wake;, apdn td B
necessay  pefom  essenid

govemment senvices,  or an
empoyee whois pad entrely

wih eded fuds o ased
ree Uud o woeoss ae
eidy meoweed fom mosse
enties, Threhing feeze B
afgeed O Eeke asas
of $29.7 miion by June 30,
2003, f the savngs are nat
achieved, theGovemor must

Trargers

Chapter 374 provides for the
reciedion o e rd mon
ies to the General Fund. The
s tardared fon te Med
ca Educaion Endowment Fund
and the Tabaooo Use Pravenion
Fudae uzed © podke noe
than $1 bilion in cash fow.
Other specal  funds tapped O
meet General Fund cash flow
defidendes e $50 mik
in fon te Spedd Compesa
fion FRndad $134 mion  fom
te Asyed Rk Pen

GAMING

Chapter 386 contained  prow-
sons rebed O gaming n the
State of Minnesota.  In that
dgl; e lefhe

46

Legalized linked bingo games
(games played at two or more
locations with a single prize
pool linked electronically);

Made minor changes to license
fees;

Increased the starting prize
amount for progressive bingo
games;

Required the Gambling Con-
trol Board to draft model rules
relating to linked bingo games
and electronic bingo devices;
and

Expanded the lawful purpose
for which charitable gambling
proceeds may be expended to
include the payment of prop-
erty taxes on licensed facilities
owned or wholly leased by
veterans organizations.

BASEBALL PARK

Abesdd  pak eag  pade
agewesgppoved O assst  the
Mresia Tws ude teat o
Besdd ©bd arevdsk

The plan approved by the
Legsiatre conans no sate
gopropriEions. Under te pan
approved in Chapter 397, the
e wod me 80mn  n
revene bods for te cosiuc

ion o anewbdbak The bord

piced  wold then be repaid

from interest
Baseball

eamings on a
Park Debt Service



Account inp  which the Twins,
andor acombnaion of ather
phvele  souces, woud depost
F0mn po b EAE o
the revenue bonds. The amudl
et  paymes te ree
boks of ks ten $12 min
woud be met by the team andor )
te s muigely,  wih 5 Abesed  pak ey
alozed D ipe 9 0 pacdkage wasgpoved D
lcd  referendum,  admissors, ax e Mresa
ey adbhy BES W Ty une et o
fe by b redts g leege Basetdl  hud

Trebestd  pak mrrg aI’EVI/[IE#ZHk

that Major League Baseball
demonsriale aresoelbe  pos
ped for economc reom.  The
legion a0 esdes a
Foobd Sedum Acoout n te
See Teesuy adreques te
Maopdlen Spos  Fediies

Commsson © depost $500000
fom b Eahesawes dg wh
te gt poosas fom te s
te Metodome f and whent &
s b ts aout fr aiue
jont  Minnesota Vikings and
Unesdy d Mmesoa oo

sdm

47



Ethics in Government

ETHICS IN GOVERNMENT ammiee n te it onao

Campaign Finance

Acadtee fr e dice may
not transfer  money from one

pincpel  campaign . commitiee
Darher uiesshecmtu

Untl the campaign
fnrance  law wes recodiied n
1999, a principal campaign
commiiee  was dassiied asa
“political committee,” SO a
controuion fom adssoMig
was subject to the limit on
contbuions fom  a poiical
commiee.  The recodiicaion
made principal campaign  com-
mes asgae s o e
owmbut did not create anew
ht onontbuos fom tem
e, eoyt whenapinod
campaign commitee  was being
dissoved, it was prohibied
fom melkdg aribuios Ths
cegied aloophoe, kMg Mo
imit  on contrbuiions fom a

buions  fom a padiical party
unt,  which maynot aggregate
moe than ten tmes the amourt
that maybe contributed by an
vl o polical oMMk
tee. There conrues 1 beno
imt onthe amount that the
aommiee o acadee for te
legsaiLre maycontue
mitee of the same candidate.

This means that a House of
Representatives member who
derkes D wn for te Seee ey
tanser a te asses of the
pagn commiee © anewSenae
pincpel campeign commitee,

bt tet acaddbe o Goearnor
whodedkess b wn or te Saee
myd taser  te asss5 d te
gubematorial campaign com-
mite O anewSenae commi
e Ssdn Beyues tH te
ds0Lion becompeed  win
2mots der e aontbuin

B meck

D mgxr paty caddes mMme
deiey fowng  te pimay,

rather than ater the generd
eledion. last year's bw re
qured acanddae whowanted
o receve  the paymentt  fie

wih the Campaign Fnance and
one week after the primary
resuls  have been oartiied an
ageemet © soeed o ponee D
soend D pecat o e gened
acoout moneyno bier then the
edd te fd @iy pad
be te gged a&din TrB
years law incoporates thet
pare o te A ey
M ageeet te adbe

redf aly are each éedn

cyde.  Secion 42 pemis a
cadke owa il de te
general elecion in 2002 to
receve the general account
money, if the candidate had
sged ageendg Imt  agee
ment for this elecion cyde
befoe te lbw wesamended and
chooses not to sign a new
seendng iImt ageement that
nopoaes  te equEME s O

principal campagn commiiee Chgoer 303 sedos Bad P, e newhw.

whenit was being dissolved.
Chapter 363, secion 27, in-
cluded  contributions fom a
iy il :

modied te Bw passed n 2001
that provides for payment of
gened  accout moneyfom the
Sae Bedos  Campagn Fud

48



Vetoes

VETOES tet wesedreed T te auet veoes  Theboxbdow Bs  te
berrum.  Thelegsbaire  was vetoed bils  and indicates

The Govenor wveoed eght bis aoesi noaemg teva weher the velo wasovenid

and exerosed  Ineiem veto on both budget bills. The dn TheCqgid Bubgt ssdn

adoly n te Cogpd Budgt Legsare aso oenode the ddeses  te g g

Lans 2002, Chapler 393 web onfor o te X mobudget budget items  vetoed by the

hdod ntelbbs wod wee s ‘veoed byte Goemar An Goeror.

the two budgetbelbnang bs oerie o e Ers woad n

passed by the Legsiature to te Copid Budget Bl wesnat

dmee  te dd 23 Hn aemped  because te Legdr

Generd Fund budget  shorfal tre hed adoumed pir © te

VETOES

* Budget balancing act (phase one) — Chapter 220*
* Noncommercial television station and metropolitan bus station grants — Chapter 2804

» Authorizing automobile glass coverage on the same basis as damage to other parts ¢f an
automobile — Chapter 283*

« Auditing and reporting requirements for state and local government units — Chapter 309
* Real estate task force — Chapter 365*

* Budget balancing act (phase two) — Chapter 374*

» School employee health insurance study — Chapter 378*

* Pledge of allegiance recitation requirement for public schools — Chapter 391

*The GCoemo’s  veb wesowerdden by the Legdhiue

49



Flood Relief

FLOOD RELIEF

haged s=s=n cd byte
Governor on September 19,
002 te Legsdue  povoed
bod & o coies n te
aea degeed  uder Pexen
H Dehain o Mg Dss
e, DR1419. Asdf Sepember
19 202 Yauries wee B
onDR-1419.Theywere:
Becker, Beltrami, Clay,
Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen,
Marshal,  McLeod, Norman,
Pennington,  Pok, Red Lake,
Roseau, and Wiight I add-
iord oouies ae added b DR
1419, pasos n those counies
wold ao beegbe for fod
e asae

At Sped Sessn Cepir 1
poided ower $317 mion n
food e, ndudg  anost
$94 mion i newappopie:

s adoe 3 min  ta
wes realocaied fom exsing

fudg Ofthe amot $294 n
NewgppopiiEions, oer $163
milion  was from the bond
proceeds fund, $101 milion

wes fom the Generd Fund, $2
milion  was from the Trunk

Highway Fund, and $1 milion
was from the Petroleum Tank
Fund. The Generd Fund appro-
pEios wee medepossie by
cardyg  a2000 gygaiion

from the General Fund for

Highway Bonds. The folomng
table lists the program and
amount appropieied . for flood
reid.

Flood Relief
Federd Ememgency Funds Match $ 8300000
Popaty Tax Relef  Abdement Ad $ 1000000
Agod  ReS $ 3000000
Bueess Asssane $ 300000
Hosg Asssane $ 4000000
AUt  Hestue Assae $ 2000000
Pedum  Coamieed  Popety Assne $ 1000000
Locd Rosdand Bidge  Asssiance $ 5000000
Roseau Sdod  Deit Evdment $ 40000
Seie  Roads and Bidges $ 2000000
Bond Sae  Expenses $ 30000
Toa  NewAppopriaions $29370000

50



State Debt and Capital
Expenditure

51




Sae Dax ad Cgod  Exedires

Coiel  Bqerdures

Tre 202 Legebire  adoped acgpid bt g gpodreey $90 min
Tretdonig e ddeses poged amouss o bod auhoizaion added gypooEios

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED BY THE 2002 LEGISLATURE

fem Posct Toal

BONDING AUTHORITY

AMATEUR SPORTS COMMISSION 8250000
Mot lesca Bahdon  Targ Fedy 250000
Neird Vot Cerer, Prese 3 3000000
Soos  Coeece Cerer 5000000

ARTS _$29000000
Mmegpds Chidens  Theater  Compary 5000000
Mmregoos  Guhie  Thegier 24000000

BOARD OF WATER AND SOIL RESOURCES $8250000
Lazaus Qeek 1500000
RIM Consenvation ~ Easements 2000000
Soead Poedon Pogam 750000
Sineer-Bowrs Qek 1300000
Wetand Repeoement Dued Pubc  Road Prods 270000

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 177000
Copd  Aset Pesavaion  and Repboament 14000000
Cxd Exid Wy Hesuie Free 6 3231000
Goerment Senices Center 700000
Gowerar's  Resdence  Renovation 4246000
Hedh and Agiouue Lahoraiones 60000000

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE $15292000
Bpanson of Meto Greenhouse and Stoiage  Bay 22000

52



DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES, AND LEARNING

Asian Community Center

Con Pond Youh Leadeshp  Cenier

Eay Chihood Lleaning adOd Poedn Fediss
Lbay Aces Gas
MaximumEfot  Captal  Loans

Mmesoa  Pangaium

Neghbohood HouseH Ro Visa

Souhwest  niegation Magnet Schods

Toood Pefoming  Ats Sdhod

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
For te enegy nesmet lben  pogam
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Aset Pessvein
Baypot Siom Sewer
Mmesia  Coredordl Fediylino Lakes
Mmesda  Corediordl Fedly- Sdope
Mmestan Caredord Fady Shhaer

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Todesgn adoostud acommunly ded dic a Lake Superior

Communly Coege n Duuh ad desgn and reovate e Notwest

Tedrid Coke ded hgere dic  n Mooheed

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Baned Regod Treamet Cerer
Feos Fab Regod Teamat Cener
S Peer Regod Tiestmet Cener
Ssemwide Asset Presenvation
Syserwide Budng  and Studue Demdlion
Sysemwide  Roof Repars  and Replacement

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

ADAImprovements

Aset Pessnvein

CamyRpky  Arfienaiam Fedly
Fedy LUe Sagy hpoemets

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ADACompliance
Damimprovements

Fd Oke Repwis
Fsh Hachety  Improvements

53

17000000
4160000

90000

4000000
2730000

357000

500000

500000

300000

$25870000

$775000

$2463000

$367000

$101.432000



Food Hezad Miggion  Gans

Foest Roadand Bidge Proeds

Lake Supeior  Sale Harbor

Meto Greermays and Natural  Areas
Oie Fedy Deepmet The Rwer Fab
Red Rock Rural Water System

Rebessin

Regod Pals Geder Mimesoa
RMConsdideied  Qiicd  ad Habit  Maich
See Foes Lad AcgEn

Se Pk HHe

See Ta Aocyeion and Deveopment
Scene  Aset Pesenain

Sream Poedn ad Resain

Td Coredos

Wd Sedig

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Farmont  Winnebago Avenue Spots  Center

Geger Mimesdia Buaness Devdopment Infiastudure
Grant Program

fesca Couny Chidens  Dsoovery  Musaum
Mmegpolss  Emponement Zone Proedts

O Mrexa Caer for Agiodud hroweion
Redevelopment  Accournt

S Couwd Gvic Cener Bqansn

S Pat 2004 Reessane Post

S Pat Pheen Boked

S Pad RoyWlkens Audioium

See madhing nogyfr eded  gats © te weer pauin
ad rewig ud adte dikg  wee edig Ud
Wesieneter  Infiasiudure Fundng Pogam

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Dih Aed LE Bige

Fegt  Access impovements

Geslr Mresth Tiad  Fediss

Locd Bidge Repbcement  and Rehabiiaion
Local Road Improvement  Program
Pat Devdopment  Asssiance

Town Road Sign  Replacement

54

30000000
1200000
1,100000
1000000
8,700000
1,000000
1000000

30000000

$34080000

$62000000



HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

Fo bas adgats for phldroved  tadod ad
pemanent  housing

IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND REHABILITATION BOARD

Todesyny, o eh adegp Messd san
ste aid gt siss  Bdy r te Ve A

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

Cad Comidr  Tiansiney
Nothwmest  Busway
Pak ad Rk Fedies

MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Cony adlocd Pesevaion  Garis
Fat Bemort

Fat Sdg Hoco S

Hoc Se Ast Pessen
Pipestone  Courty Museum
Sy HoseHsoc Se

MINNESOTA STATE ACADEMIES
Aset Pessven
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Hoger Educaion Asst Pesenvaion  and Repacement
Aeadia  Tedrncd Cdee

Barij See Unvedy

Centry  Community and Technicad  Colege

Deda Tednicd Cdege

Fegus Fas  Communty Coege

Hemmepn Tedmicd  Colege

Iner Hs Communly Codege

Lake Supeior  Communiy and Tednica Codlege

Meagden  See Unesy

Mmegpols Communty and Tednca  Colege

Mmesta Sae Unverly, Manlaio, Phese 3

Mmesta Saie  Unvedly, Mooheed

Mimnesola West Communiy and Techncal  Colege,  Worthington
Nomandale Community College

Notwest Tedncd Coege, Moahead

Rdgewater Communy and Tednicd  Coege (Poeds a8 Wimar  ad
Huchinson  campuses)

55

500000

300000

200000
500000

2442000
125000
300000

9150000

500000
760000

500000
700000
17442000

$16,200,000

$30,500000

$3867000

$209563000



MINNESOTA ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS

Aset Pessvan
Meser Pan, Prese |

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE

Sdd Wese Cgid Asssae  Gats
Sad Wase Combusler, Fegs Fabs

PERPICH CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION

Aset Pessvan
Pefomance  Cawek

POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
Todesn adoodut  remedd ssems adaue bBd a bds
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Hoher Educaion  Asst Pesavaion  and Replacament
Bede Ha, Crooksion

laboaoy Soece Budng  Duuh
Joes Hd  Mimegpos
Ncdhaoson Hd  Mmegpds

Tiarebiordl Ressach  Fedly, Mmegos
Teachng and Tedndogy Cener, Mimegpos
Pt Gonh Fadies Pee2 S Pal
Veerey Degosc laoaoy, S Pad
Ressach and Oureach  Ceriers
Systerwide  Classroom  Improvements

VETERANS HOME BOARD
Asset Presanvaion a Veeas  HomesSaewde

Hesings Veerans Home, Phase 3
Siver  Bay Veerans  Home

56

10000000
700,000

3000000
7,/01000

24000000
24,/00000

8600000
17,700000

2345000

$11184000

4730000

$763000

$10000000

$160209000



GENERAL FUND DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

ARTS

Boomigon  Cerer for the Afs
Rodeser At Cerer

CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD
Pesr admepat phc  gecs adorseve  ad e
aiwok n gd g

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Agency Relocation
Renovee Govemo’'s  Resdence

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Peope Inc, Nothsde Communly Suppot Progam
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Lews and Cak Rual Waier Sysem

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Weseneler  hfssiudue Pogam
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DM&BWorking Group
MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY
NewBighton  Caboose and Histoy  Center
BOND SALE EXPENSES

CANCELLATIONS

TOTAL

BOND PROCEEDS FUND (GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE)
BOND PROCEEDS FUND (USER FINANCED DEBT SERVICE)

GENERAL FUND DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

57

$2000000

$646000

$375000

$180000

$600,000

$500000

$100000

$880000

H443700)

$979144000
$881,085000
$86360000



TreGoenor weedhs e iem wb aloly D amee o BOmMn o Udg o poeks &
Gesed  bebw

*  Amateur Sports Commission, Mount Itasca Biatholon Training Facility, $250,000

*  Amateur Sports Commission, National Volleyball Center-Phase 2, $3,000,000

*  Amateur Sports Commission, Sports Conference Center, $5,000,000

»  Arts, Bloomington Center for the Arts, $1,000,000

e Arts, Children’s Theater Company, $5,000,000

»  Arts, Guthrie Theater, $24,000,000

* Arts, Rochester Arts Center, $1,000,000

* Board of Water and Soil Resources, Brown’s Creek-Stillwater, $1,300,000

» Board of Water and Soil Resources, Lazarus Creek, $1,500,000

* Board of Water and Soil Resources, RIM Conservation Easements, $2,000,000

» Board of Water and Soil Resources, Shoreland Protection Program, $750,000

*  Board of Water and Soil Resources, Wetland Replacement Due to Public Road Projects, $2,700,000

*  Department of Administration, Government Services Center, $700,000

*  Department of Administration, Renovate Governor's Mansion, $4,291,000

»  Department of Agriculture, Expansion of Metro Greenhouse and Storage Bay, $292,000

*  Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Asian Community Center, $1,000,000

»  Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Colin Powell Youth Leadership Center, $700,000

»  Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Early Childhood Learning and Child Protection
Facilities, $2,000,000

. Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Library Access Grants, $1,000,000

»  Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Minnesota Planetarium, $9,500,000

»  Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Neighborhood House/El Rio Vista, $1,800,000

»  Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Southwest Integration Magnet Schools,$1,000,000

»  Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Trollwood Performing Arts School, $5,500,000

»  Department of Corrections, Bayport Storm Sewer, $1,550,000

» Department of Corrections, Stillwater Seg. Unit, $90,000

*  Department of Health, Dental Clinic, $775,000

e  Department of Human Services, Brainerd RTC, $6,305,000

*  Department of Human Services, People Inc., $375,000

»  Department of Military Affairs, Camp Ripley Anti-Terrorism Facility, $500,000

»  Department of Natural Resources, Dam Improvements, Crookston, $1,050,000

»  Department of Natural Resources, Dam Improvements, Rapidan, $100,000

» Department of Natural Resources, Fisheries Acquisition and Improvement, $500,000

»  Department of Natural Resources, Fish Hatchery Improvements, $300,000

»  Department of Natural Resources, Lake Superior Safe Harbor, $1,100,000

*  Department of Natural Resources, Lewis and Clark Rural Water System, $180,000

»  Department of Natural Resources, Metro Greenways and Natural Areas, $1,000,000

» Department of Natural Resources, Metro Regional Park Acquisition and Betterment, Como Park
Conservatory, $2,700,000

» Department of Natural Resources, Native Prairie Bank Easements, $1,000,000

58



Department of Natural Resources, Natural and Scenic Area Land Acquisition Grants, $1,000,000
Department of Natural Resources, Red Rock Rural Water System, $125,000

Department of Natural Resources, Reforestation, $1,500,000

Department of Natural Resources, Regional Parks: Greater Minnesota $4,000,000

Department of Natural Resources, Scientific and Natural Area Acquisition and Improvements,
$2,500,000

Department of Natural Resources, State Forest Land Acquisition, $500,000

Department of Natural Resources, State Park Initiative, Big Bog State Recreation Area, $1,600,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Park Initiative, Red River State Recreation

Area, $2,900,000

Department of Natural Resources, State Park and Recreation Area Acquisition, $3,000,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Blazing Star Trail,
$600,000

Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Gitchi-Gami Trall,
$725,000

Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Goodhue Pioneer
Trail, $475,000

Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Paul Bunyan Trail,
$500,000

Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Shooting Star Trall,
$450,000

Department of Natural Resources, Stream Protection and Restoration, $1,000,000
Department of Natural Resources, Trail Connections, $1,857,000

Department of Natural Resources, Water Access Acquisition and Development, $1,500,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Fairmont Sports Complex, $500,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Greater Minnesota Business Development
Infrastructure Grant Program, $12,000,000

Department of Trade and Economic Development, Itasca County Children’s Museum, $300,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Minneapolis Empowerment Zone Projects,
$3,000,000

Department of Trade and Economic Development, Olivia Center for Agricultural Innovation,
$1,000,000

Department of Trade and Economic Development, Redevelopment Account, $4,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Roy Wilkins Auditorium, $4,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, St. Cloud Civic Center Expansion, $3,250,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, St. Paul Phalen Blvd., $8,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, 2004 Renaissance, $2,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Wastewater Infrastructure Funding Program,
$30,600,000

Department of Transportation, DM&E Working Group, $500,000

Department of Transportation, Duluth Aerial Lift Bridge, $1,000,000

Department of Transportation, Freight Access Improvements, $7,000,000

Department of Transportation, Greater Minnesota Transit Facilities, $2,000,000

59



Department of Transportation, Local Roads, $10,000,000

Department of Transportation, Port Development Assistance, $3,000,000

Department of Transportation, Radio Communications Statewide System, $13,000,000
Department of Transportation, Routes of Regional Significance, $10,000,000

Department of Transportation, Town Road Sign Replacement, $1,000,000

Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board, Mesabi Station, $1,500,000
Metropolitan Council, Central Corridor Transitway, $1,000,000

Metropolitan Council, Livable Communities Grant Program, $9,000,000

Metropolitan Council, Park and Ride Facilities, $500,000

Minnesota Historical Society, County and Local Preservation Grants, $300,000

Minnesota Historical Society, Fort Belmont, $200,000

Minnesota Historical Society, New Brighton Caboose, $100,000

Minnesota Historical Society, Pipestone County Museum, $125,000

Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Bemidji State University, $1,000,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Dakota Technical College, $500,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Fergus Falls Community College, $760,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Hennepin Technical College, $2,000,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Inver Hills Community College, $500,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Lake Superior Community and Technical College,
$700,000

Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Minnesota State University-Mankato-Phase 3,
$8,400,000

Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Minnesota West Community and Technical College
Worthington, $6,300,000

Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Northeast Higher Education District-Virginia,
$5,496,000

Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Northwest Technical College-Moorhead, $400,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Ridgewater Community and Technical College,
$2,880,000

Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, St. Cloud State University, $10,000,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, St. Cloud Technical College, $700,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, South Central Technical College, $300,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Southeast Technical College, $580,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Southwest State University, $9,200,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Land Acquisition, $1,000,000

Minnesota Zoological Gardens, Phase 1 of Master Plan, $8,184,000

Office of Environmental Assistance, Solid Waste Capital Assistance Grants, $3,600,000
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Jones Hall, $8,000,000

University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Translational Research Facility, $24,700,000
University of Minnesota, St. Paul, Teaching and Technology Center, $3,000,000
University of Minnesota, St. Paul, Veterinary Diagnostic Lab, $1,500,000

University of Minnesota, Morris, Social Science Building, $8,600,000

University of Minnesota, Research and Outreach Centers, $2,508,000

60



Notable legislation in the bonding bill included:

*  Authorizing the University of Minnesota, MnSCU, and the Commissioner of Administration,
to use the unspent portion of an appropriation, not to exceed ten percent, for asset preservation
at facilities under their jurisdiction.

»  Clarifying the statutory language delineating the manner in which the one-third debt service
requirement is calculated for the University of Minnesota and MnSCU, including the attribu-
tion of nonstate matches.

» Directing the Commissioner of Finance to combine, into a single account for the Univer-
sity of Minnesota, and a single account for MNSCU, the portion of the appropriation attribu-
table to the amount budgeted for contingencies. The accounts will be under the control of the
Board of Regents and the Board of Trustees. A report must be filed every even-numbered year
delineating the use of the money in the account.

»  Authorizing the Commissioner of Administration to enter into a long-term lease purchase agree-
ment for up to 25 years for a facility for the Departments of Health, Human Services, and
Agriculture.

* Delineating the procedures, to be used by the University of Minnesota, MNnSCU, and the Commis-
sioner of Administration, when using design-build method of construction.

» Establishing a shoreland protection program under which the Board of Water and Soil Re-
sources may acquire conservation easements.

»  Establishing the greater Minnesota business development public infrastructure grant program.
The grants may be used to cover up to 50 percent of the cost infrastructure such as sewer and
water, utilities, and streets, for an eligible economic development project.

* Replacing the current redevelopment account in the Department of Trade and Economic De-
velopment with a new greater Minnesota redevelopment account. Currently, 25 percent of the
grants must go to projects outside the seven-county metro area. Under the new program, all the
money goes to projects outside the metro area.

*  Expanding the authority of the MNSCU Board of Trustees to acquire land adjacent to or near its
two-year colleges.

* Creating a local road improvement fund whose primary funding source will be the general fund.

*  Prohibiting the Metropolitan Council, the Commissioner of Transportation, and regional rail
authorities from doing anything further to design or construct the Dan Patch Commuter Rail
Line between Minneapolis and Northfield.

* Requiring the Commissioner of Transportation to convene a multi-agency group on the Dakota,
Minnesota, and Eastern (DM&E) rail project mitigation.

61



Statistics

62




o | 0B U = R 32....
AULO GIASS ..ottt et e e oo e oottt et ettt e e+ ¢ s— 23
ANTIEEITOTISIM BIll ... e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeas 44
BaSEDall PArK ........cooiiiii e 46
Biodiesel FUEI REQUIFEMENLS .......uuueiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaes 32......
Board of Water and SOil RESOUITES .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e e e 36
(O 10 0] 0= 1[0 T 1= U o PRSP 48
Chronic Wasting DISEASE (CWD) ......cvuueeiueiieiiiiiiiiiiiasasseeseeeeeeeaaaeeeaaeeeeeeeeesssssssssnnsnnnnaasaaaaeeeeas 33
COMMEICE AN INSUFANCE. ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s st bbb st e ettt e e e e e aaaeeeaeeassasaaananas 23
L@ =T 1000 1o [ 23
(O3 (=To 11 81U (o] 0 1T PP PP P PP 3o 2
Consolidated Conservation (Con-Con) LandS .........cuevviiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e eaeeeees 35
Department Of AQHICUITUIE .........eveeeeeee e e e e e eees 32..
Department Of COMMECHIONS ........uveiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eneeeeee e D20
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) .......coooiiiiiiiiiiieei e e e e 34
Department of PUBDIIC Safely ........cccooii i e 43.....
Department of Veterans AffaAirS .........ue i 1.2
ECONOMIC DEVEIOPIMENT ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 26.....
=ToTo] a0 ] 4T3 @] o o] ¢ (U {11 Y/ 28
Elementary And Secondary EQUCALION. .............uuuuiiiiiiiii e eeeeeeeeeeeeeess s s s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeennnes 10
T (0 )Y PP 39
EENANOI ... e e 32
1 [ Tod S N Lo AVZ=T 4 = A 48.
ENVIFONMIENT ..ot e e e e e e e e bbbttt e e et et e e e e e aeeeeeeaeaanaans 31.......
Family And Early Childnood EQUCALION ..........ccoeiiiiieieieiiiieis e e e e e e e e e e e e e eees 14
Y0 TSSO PPPP 23...
(oo o [ = 1T PP PP 50
= 011 PSPPSR | o
Gross Overlimit Violations of Game and FiSh Laws ..........ccccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 35
Health Care ACCESS FUN .........oooiiiiiiii et e e e e ammns 18....
(== 1L T D= o = U 0 = o SR 19
Health-Related BOAIAS ..........ooooiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e eeees 20...
o | L= Lo U= 1o o U 13
0 £ Vo P 22
HUMAN SEIVICES ..ottt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e s s e e bbbt bttt et e e e e e e e+ s 15

FOrECAST INCIEASES .....ceeie e e e e e 15.....

\[o] gl {0 g=Tor= TS 0l 210 Lo (o =yl B 1T o LS o] o 1S 15

REVENUE ENNANCEMENTS ...ttt eens 18



Insurance Company DeMUEUALIZATION .......uueuuuniiiiee e 23

Insurance Fraud Prevention DIVISION ... 3.2
K-12 Education Appropriation AQJUSIMENLS ......ccoeeiiieeeeieiceeeeeeeiies s e e e e e e e e e e s 11
K-12 Education Appropriation REAUCTIONS ............uuuuiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeenennnes 10
K-12 Education LEVY ChanQEs .........cceveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiis st e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e as 12
K-12 EAUCAION LEVY INCIEASES ... .uvuuuiiiie i e e e e e e eee ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enaeeaaannn e e e as 11.......
Keg Registration and Hotel Mini-Bar LIQUOT Sales .............covvvviiiiiiiiieiiieieeeieiiiesveevneennneenenes 24
=1 oo OO 24
Local and Metropolitan AffairS ..........ooviieiieeeiiii s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 45....
Methane Digester LOAn PrOgram..........ccooiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiis e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaaaaaasses s s e e e aeeaaaaeeeeenennnns 33
MINNESOTA RESOUITES ...ttt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s annanes 36...
MinNesota ZoologiCal GArdEN ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 37......
NALUFAI RESOUITES ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s e s e bbbttt e s e e e e e e e« s 34
Office of Environmental ASSIStANCE (OEA) ....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et 37
Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) Use in State FOreSstS .........cccooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiese e e e e e eeeeseeeeenannnns 35
e Lo XS o Lo U RS =Y 1] 4= RS 33, 37
Pollution Control AQENCY (PCA) .uuuieiiiiiiiie ettt ettt a e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeaaaeeeees 37
Property Tax AidS and CreditsS ........oovvveeieeeiiiiiiiiiisse s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 7.
Public Facilities Authority Capital BUAQEt ..........cccooei i, 38
Public Safety and JUGICIAIY ..........uuviiieieeiiieeiieeeeeeeeeee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeaeeeeeeesanaas 42.
L0 | £ PP/ Y20
Human RightS DEPArtMENT..........ooeviiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeas 43
OMDBUASMAN fOr COMECHIONS......ciiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e eeees 42
PUDIIC DEfENSE BOAIT .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e e 43.......
Sentencing GuidelineS COMMUSSIONET .......uuuuuuureeeeireereeeereeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeere————— 42
Real Property Seller Disclosure REQUIFEMENLS ........cccovvviiiiieeiiiiiiiiisee e s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeennn s 24
REVENUES ...t e e e e et e e e e e e e e s e e e e s s £ 5
Science MUSEUM Of MINNESOTA .......ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e 36
State GOVErNMENT FINANCE .........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 45......
B = LI F= V(PR 6
State Debt and Capital EXPENUITUIES .........vvvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiise e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 51
SEALISTICS .eetiiiiieee e ettt ettt e e e e oo e e e et ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ammmmmnnnnnnnane 62
TelECOMMUNICALIONS. ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aasanbbbbbbbeeeeees 40
L= 13 57 Lo €= Lo ) S 30
VEEEIANS ATTAIIS ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s bbb e e e e e eeeean 21

R £ (0 1< 1©



State Appropriations by Functional Area
2001-2003 Biennium
Total Appropriations (1): $33,677,172,000

Aids, Credits, and Tax Relief

9.6% Debt Service/Direct Capital
22%

Govermnance/Other/Misc

3% K-12 Education

29.2%

Crime Prevention, Judiciary,
and Courts
4.5%

Early Childhood
Transportation 1.5%

12.1%

Economic Development

3.4% Higher Education
8.4%
Natural Resources &
Agriculture
3.3% Health & Human Services

2.3%

(1) Total does not include dedicated general fund appropriations and cancellations.

63



Table A

Summary of Biennial Appropriations by Fund
2001 & 2002 Legislative Sessions

' 2001-2003 2002 New
Fund Biennium Changes Total
Agriculture Fund $ 39,158,000 $ (336,000) $ 38,822,000
County-State Aid Highway 840,462,000 ) 840,462,000
Debt Service (General Fund & Other Funds) 757,481,000 1,066,000 758,547,000
Endowment Fund 10,000 60,000 70,000
Endowment & Permanent School 43,000,000 1,703,000 44,703,000
Environmental 63,987,000 239,000 64,226,000
Environmental Trust Fund 34,165,000 316,000 34,481,000

“Game and Fish 165,038,000 (1,808,000) 163,230,000
General Fund 26,416,940,000 (487,282,000) 25,929,658,000
Dedicated General Fund 284,062,000 (191,201,000) 92,861,000
Gifts 11,779,000 8,628,000 20,407,000
Greater Minnesota Transit 6,475,000 400,000 6,875,000
Health Care Access Fund 575,300,000 2,481,000 577,781,000
Highway User Tax Distribution 40,714,000 0 40,714,000
IRRRB Fund ‘ 62,593,000 ~-(17,987,000) 44,606,000
Landfill Cleanup-Solid Waste Fund 78,002,000 (4,543,000) 73,459,000
Medical Education & Research 56,476,000 (23,413,000) 33,063,000
Medical Education & Research, Federal Sources 36,000,000 91,206,000 127,206,000
Metro Landfili Contingent 5,000,000 e 0 ~ 5,000,000
Metropolitan Area Transit 116,621,000 5,006,000 121,627,000
Minnesota Future Resources , 15,110,000 o 0 15,110,000

. Minnesota Technology, Inc., State Sources 16,173,000 (1,968,000) 14,205,000
Minnesota Technology, Inc., Federal Sources 4,000,000 0 4,000,000

~ Municipal-State Aid Street 220,786,000 G 0 220,786,000
Natural Resources 92,111,000 4,245,000 96,356,000
NE Minnesota Economic Protection 8,978,000 21,087,000 30,065,000
Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup - 72,535,000 100,000 72,635,000
Special Revenue, State Sources 958,164,000 311,790,000 1,269,954,000
Special Revenue, Federal Sources 21,329,000 (2,402,000) 18,927,000
State Airports, State Sources 44,051,000 0 44,051,000
State Airports, Federal Sources 500,000 0. 500,000

~'State Govt. Special Revenue 143,312,000 25,936,000 169,248,000
State Lottery Fund (1) 117,617,000 0 117,617,000
Tobacco Use Prevention 49,123,000 (393,000) 48,730,000
Trunk Highway, State Sources 1,696,129,000 0 1,696,129,000

- Trunk Highway, Federal Sources 647,000,000 0 647,000,000
Workers' Compensation 374,640,000 (87,718,000) 286,922,000

Total State Appropriations (2): $ 34,114,821,000 $
Federal Funds: $

8,908,698,000 $

(344,788,000) $ 33,770,033,000

290,611,000 $  9,199,309,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: $ 43,023,519,000 $

(54,177,000) $ 42,969,342,000

NOTES:

(1) This item represents the statutory maximum of 15 percent of lottery gross revenues that
may be annually credited to the lottery operations account.

(2) The total state appropriations figure does not include cancellations.

64



Table B

General Fund
Resources and Uses
1999-2001 and 2001-2003 Bienniums

i 2001 2002 Forecast & New
Session Legislative Changes 2001-2003 Biennium
"1_RESOURCES -
A. Balance Forward $ 464,843,000 $ 1,574,200,000

1,109,357,000 $
B. Taxes & Receipts (before 2002 Law Changes) o

Total Taxes & Receipts (Before Law Changes): $

C. Revenue Refunds
. Individual Income Tax

(1,434,000,000)

(221,300,000)

65

Individual Income Taxes 14,498,138,000 (1,055,338,000) 13,442,800,000
Corporate Franchise Tax 1,951,880,000 (425,780,000) 1,526,100,000
Sales Tax 8,734,768,000 (670,315,000) 8,064,453,000
Motor Vehicle Tax 626,147,000 68,682,000 694,829,000
Inheritance & Estate Tax 140,000,000 (10,000,000) 130,000,000
. Liquor, Wine, Beer © 118,931,000 3,186,000 122,117,000
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Tax 341,078,000 - (4,172,000) 336,906,000
Taconite Occupation & Production 4,250,000. (1,356,000) 2,894,000
Statewide Property Tax 888,000,000 2,851,000 890,851,000
Deed and Mortgage Tax 313,520,000 43,080,000 356,600,000
Insurance Gross Premiums 376,980,000 49,820,000 426,800,000
Telephone, Telegraph, & Other Gross 92,000 8,000 100,000
Lawful Gambling Tax 122,184,000 (5,138,000) 117,046,000
Health Care Provider Tax 262,466,000 10,993,000 273,459,000
Controlled Substance 100,000 : 20,000 - 120,000
Investment Income 175,000,000 . (60,000,000) 115,000,000
Income Tax Reciprocity 92,704,000 4,540,000 97,244,000
Lottery Revenue 63,482,000 - .- (5,708,000) 57,774,000
Departmental Earnings 379,640,000 ‘ 0 379,640,000
Tobacco Settiements 313,708,000 (12,502,000) 301,206,000
Other Non-Dedicated Receipts 150,633,000 59,724,000 210,357,000

29,553,701,000 $ (2,007,405,000) $ 27,546,296,000

(1,655,300,000)

Corporate Franchise Tax (280,000,000) (90,100,000) (370,100,000)
Sales Tax (411,947,000) - (66,709,000) (478,656,000)
Other Agencies' Refunds (20,000,000) 0 (20,000,000)
Other Refunds (48,305,000) 1,704,000 (46,601,000)
Total Refunds: $ (2,194,252,000) $ (376,405,000) $  (2,570,657,000)
. Transfers from Other Funds ' I
Other Special Revenue Funds 10,093,000 10,140,000 20,233,000
" Cambridge Bank Special Fund 0o 5,148,000 5,148,000
All Other Transfers 79,935,000 (33,443,000) 46,492,000
New Legislation Transfers : 0 : 297,298,000 297,298,000
B Total Transfers: $ 90,028,000 $ 279,143,000 $ 369,171,000
2002 Law Changes ’
Individual Income Taxes 0 (4,900,000) (4,900,000)
Corporate income Taxes 0 1,790,000 1,790,000
Sales Tax 0 27,805,000 27,805,000
Deed and Mortgage Tax ) 400,000 400,000
Departmental Earnings 0 (401,000) (401,000)
Income Tax Reciprocity 0 5,500,000 5,500,000
Miscellaneous Non-Dedicated Revenues 0 180,575,000 180,575,000
Law Changes: $ 0$ 210,769,000 $ 210,769,000
F.. Prior Year Adjustments - . $ 20,200,000 $ (137,357,000) $ (117,157,000)
G. Total Dedicated Revenues $ 284,062,000 $ (191,201,000) $ 92,861,000
TOTAL REVENUES $  28,863,096,000 $ (1,757,613,000) $  27,105,483,000



2001 2002 Forecast & New
Session Legislative Changes 2001-2003 Biennium
I APPROPRIATIONS
A. Budget Divisions :
Elementary and Secondary Education 9,499,923,000 277,341,000 9,777,264,000
Family and Early Childhood Education 544,042,000 (43,322,000) 500,720,000
Higher Education 2,854,253,000 (46,412,000) 2,807,841,000
. Health and Family Security 6,273,586,000 56,635,000 6,330,221,000
Environment and Agriculture 415,616,000 (22,516,000) 393,100,000
Economic Development 371,981,000 11,503,000 383,484,000
Transportation 216,744,000 214,425,000 431,169,000
Crime Prevention.and Judiciary 1,369,908,000 (115,000) 1,369,793,000
State Government and Departments 650,850,000 (3,711,000) 647,139,000
Capital Projects and Other Changes 6,550,000 (109,163,000) (102,613,000) -
. Property Tax Reform 493,229,000 (130,314,000) 362,915,000
' ' Total Budget Divisions: $  22,696,682,000 $ 204,351,000 $ . 22,901,033,000
B. Open and Standing Appropriations ' .
Aids and Credits 3,396,948,000 (659,963,000) 2,736,985,000
~ Debt Service 629,739,000 (21,779,000) 607,960,000
Other Open and Standing 506,835,000 (23,040,000) 483,795,000
Total Open and Standing Appropriations: $ 4,533,522,000 $ (704,782,000) $ 3,828,740,000
‘C. Transfer to Other Funds I ) 163,120,000 $ (1,318,000) $ 161,802,000
TOTAL APPROPRlATIONS ‘ $ $ (501,749,000) $ 26,891,575,000

27,393,324,000

TOTAL REVENUES AND RECEIPTS $ 28,863,096,000 $ (1,757,613,000) $ 27,105,483,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -- GROSS $ 27,393,324,000 $ (501,749,000) $ 26,891,575,000
Dedicated Expenditures 284,062,000 (191,201,000) 92,861,000
Dept. of Human Services RTC Collections (1) (130,328,000) .0 (130,328,000)
Indirect Cost Receipts (53,197,000) 13,149,000 (40,048,000)
.. Less Cancellations (20,000,000) (7,800,000) (27,800,000)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - NET $ 27,473,861,000 $ (687,601,000) $ 26,786,260,000
- Reserves

Cash Flow Account 350,000,000 (350,000,000) 0
 Budget Reserve 653,000,000 (333,895,000) 319,105,000
Dedicated Reserves 151,357,000 (151,357,000) 0
Total Reserves: ? 1,154,357,000 ? (835,252,0_00;‘ ? 319,105,000

UNRESTRICTED BUDGETARY BALANCE $ 234,878,000 $ | 118,000 |

NOTES:

(1) Dept. of Human Services Regional Treatment Center recelpts already counted in the appropriation for

Medial Assistance and GAMC federal funds.

66



Table C
Detailed Appropriations by Function - All Funds
1999-2001 Biennium Compared to 2001-2003 Biennium

67

. 2001-2003 Forecast & 2002 Legislative Biennium
Biennium  Estimate Changes'  Changes Total
Aids and Credits
Property Tax Refund
- Renters ' $ 249,474,000 $ (2,932,000) $ 09 246,542,000
Homeowners 149,807,000 10,392,000 0 160,199,000
Targeting . 3,136,000 727,000 0 3,863,000
~ Aid to Local Governments 972,073,000 6,979,000 0 979,052,000
Disparity Aid o
School Districts 20,688,000 ~ (1,919,000) 0 18,769,000
~ Cities, Towns, Counties 22,324,000 991,000 0. 23,315,000
Border City Disparity Credit
School Districts 2,909,000 -{669,000) 0 2,240,000
Cities, Towns, Counties 4,584,000 1,479,000 0 6,063,000
Attached Machinery Aid S
School Districts 1,672,000 0 0 1,672,000
Cities, Towns, Counties 4,764,000 0 0 4,764,000
Homestead & Agricultural Credit Aid (HACA) _ : ' = :
* School Districts k 31,401,000 (11,327,000) 0 20,074,000
-Cities, Towns, Counties 944,210,000 (266,425,000) 0 677,785,000
Region 3 Occupation Tax Distribution & Taconite Aid 2,458,000 (234,000) 0 2,224,000
Supplemental Homestead Property Tax Relief 1,166,000 3,829,000 0 4,995,000
‘Regional Transit Board Levy Reduction 2,101,000 53,000 0 2,154,000
Disaster & Flood Relief Aid
School Districts 61,000 (51,000) 0 10,000
Cities, Towns, Counties 89,000 _.~(63,000) 0 26,000
Enterprise Zone Credit . : v
School Districts 2,000 w0 0 2,000
~ Cities, Towns, Counties 6,000 (2,000 0 4,000
Family Preservation Aid 45,960,000 90,000 0 46,050,000
Education Homestead and Agricultural Credits 906,636,000 (400,557,000) 0 506,079,000
Political Contribution Refunds ‘ 9,879,000 721,000 0 10,600,000
_Payments in Lieu of Taxes-DNR Lands 23,494,000 246,000 0 23,740,000
B Total Aids and Credits: $ 3,398,804,000 $  (658,672,000) $ 0 $ 2740,222,000
Property Tax Reform
Property Tax Aids and Rate Reforms
‘Market Value Homestead Credit $ 328,620,000 $ 9,359,000 $ 0$ 337,979,000
TIF Grant Aid/Penalties 134,400,000 (5,400,000) (129,000,000) 0
Replace Taconite Production Tax 25,200,000 (5,273,000) 0 19,927,000
Met Council Trans. Funding and DOT Owned Lands 5,009,000 ; 0 0 5,009,000
Metropolitan Area Transit Fund 116,621,000 5,006,000 0 121,627,000
Greater Minnesota Transit Fund 6,475,000 400,000 0 6,875,000
Total Tax Rebates and Property Tax Reform: $ 616,325,000 $ 4,092,000 $ (129,000,000) $ 491,417,000



2002 Legislative

68

2001-2003 Forecast & Biennium
Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total

Elementary and Secondary Education T -

General Education 6,413,086,000 $ 794,057,000 $ = (1,901,000) $ 7,205,242,0_00
General Education Levy Takeover 1,198,087,000 0 0 1,198,087,000
Transp. Aid for Post-Sec. Enroliment Options 150,000 0 0 150,000
Abatement Aid 14,790,000 (6,028,000) 0 8,762,000
Nonpublic Pupil Aid 30,571,000 (977,000) 0 29,594,000
Nonpublic Transportation 45,290,000 (719,000) 0 44,571,000
Consolidation Transition Aid 1,344,000 0 0 1,344,000
Other Local General Education 480,000 (666,000) 795,000 609,000
Endowment Fund 43,000,000 1,703,000 0 44,703,000
Gift Fund 902,000 1,616,000 0 2,418,000
Disaster Relief Grants & Aid 1,649,000 0 0 1,649,000
Shift Payment of Education Aids (5) . 0 , 0 (420,000,000) (420,000,000)

Subtotal General Education: 7,749,349,000 788,886,000 (421,106,000). 8,117,129,000

Special Programs . \

Special Education Aid 1,038,929,000 1,465,000 0 1,040,394,000

Excess Cost Aid '+ 207,438,000 - (21,309,000) 0 186,129,000

Other Special Education 23,101,000 (167,000) 0 22,934,000

HIV Training Sites 350,000 0 0 350,000

Web-Based Interagency Plan 500,000 -0 (250,000) 250,000

Shift Excess Cost Payment Schedule 0 . 0 (26,520,000) (26,520,000)
‘ Subtotal Special Programs: 1,270,318,000 - (20,011,000) (26,770,000) 1,223,537,000

Education Excellence s o : :

Advanced Placement/IB 4,000,000 0 (1,000,000) 3,000,000
Statewide Testing 15,500,000 0o -0 15,500,000
Charter School Building Lease Aid 41,730,000 (13,941,000) 0 27,789,000
Charter School Start-Up Grants & Integration Aid 5,976,000 (2,255,000). 0 3,721,000
Best Practice Seminars 8,740,000 .- 0 (1,300,000) 7,440,000
Metro Magnet School Grants & Aid - 2,308,000 - (11,0000 . 0 2,297,000
Integration Aid 117,474,000 -(33,000) - 0 117,441,000
Integration Grants 2,000,000 ' 0 0 2,000,000
Inter-District Desegregation 2,932,000 : 0 0 2,932,000
Indian Education Programs 8,404,000 ~ (123,000) 0 8,281,000
Tribal Contract Schools 5,423,000 (750,000) 0 4,673,000
First Grade Preparedness Program 14,400,000 0 0 14,400,000
Secondary Vocational Education Aid 1,242,000 0 0 1,242,000
Education Employment Transition 1,550,000 0 (775,000) 775,000
Youthworks Program 3,676,000 0 0 3,576,000
" MN School-to-Work Student Organizations 1,250,000 ] 0 1,250,000
Leam & Eam Program 725,000 0 0 725,000
Urban Educator Program 2,600,000 0 0 2,600,000
Other Local Programs and Grants 230,000 89,000 0 319,000
Altemative Teacher Compensation 8,000,000 . .0 (1,300,000) 6,700,000
Education Accountability Audits 2,500,000 0 (1,000,000) 1,500,000
Cancelled FY2000 Appropriation 0 0 (89,000) (89,000)
o Subtotal Education Excellence: 250,560,000 (17,024,000) (5,464,000) 228,072,000

Facilities & Technology : i
Debt Service Equalization Aid - 60,916,000 (2,680,000) 0 58,236,000
Health and Safety ' 29,530,000 (7,500,000) 0 22,030,000
Alternative Facilities Aid 38,566,000 1,000 0 38,567,000
Interactive Television Levy Aid 1,547,000 0 0 1,547,000

- Telecommunication Access Revenue 16,952,000 (652,000) 0 16,300,000
~ Local Legislation & Other Programs 100,000 0 0 100,000
Electronic Library for MN 800,000 0 0 800,000
Web-Based Courses 100,000 0 0 100,000
Subtotal Facilities & Technology: 148,511,000 (10,831,000) 0 137,680,000



2002 Legislative

Biennium

2001-2003 Forecast &
Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
Nutrition Programs : o ‘

School Lunch and Milk Aid 17,660,000 $ (450,000) $ 0 17,210,000

Summer Food Service 300,000 0 0 300,000

School Breakfast Aid 1,340,000 (20,000) 0 1,320,000

Fast Break to Learning 5,285,000 0 0 - 5,285,000

‘ Subtotal Nutrition Programs: 24,585,000 (470,000) 0 24,115,000

Department of Children, Families, & Leaming 60,824,000 0 (5,763,000) 55,061,000

Board of Teaching 1,374,000 0 (137,000) 1,237,000

MN Academic Excellence Foundation 750,000 0 (750,000) 0
Board of School Administrators 330,000 0 0 330,000 -

Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 10,128,000 4,299,000 0 14,427,000

Subtotal Dept. of Children, Families, & Leaming: 73,406,000 14,299,000 (6,650,000) 71,055,000

Lola & Rudy Perpich Center for Arts Education 15,497,000 0 0 15,497,000

Gift Fund 2,104,000 217,000 0 2,321,000

Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 804,000 145,000 0 949,000

Subtotal Perpich Center for Arts Education: 18,405,000 362,000 0 18,767,000

Faribault Academies 21,729,000 7,000 0 21,736,000

Gift Fund 148,000 274,000 0 322,000

Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 1,838,000 570,000 0 2,408,000

Subtotal Faribault Academies: 23,615,000 851,000 0 24,466,000

State Appropriations: $§ 9,558,749,000 $° 746,062,000 $ = (459,990,000) $ 9,844,821,000

Federal Appropriations: $ 903,055,000 $ 68,315,000 $ 0$ 971,370,000

Total Elementary & Secondary Education: $ 10,461,804,000

Early Childhood & Family Education

Children & Family Support Programs

814,377,000 $- (459,990,000) $ 10,816,191,000

School Readiness 20,790,000 $ 0% 0 20,790,000
Early Childhood Family Education (ECFE) 41,421,000 (48,000) 0 41,373,000
Health & Developmental Screening Aid 5,322,000 -0 0 5,322,000
Way to Grow - Early Childhood Grants 950,000 0 0 950,000
Head Start - 36,750,000 0 0 36,750,000
School-Age/Extended Day Aid 354,000 (33,000) : 0 321,000
Child Care - Basic Sliding Fee 108,779,000 0 (3,500,000) 105,279,000
TANF/MFIP Child Care 160,859,000 (32,721,000) 0 128,138,000
" Child Care Development 3,730,000 0 (500,000) 3,230,000 .
Child Care Integrity 350,000 0 0 . 350,000
Subtotal Children & Family Support Programs: 379,305,000 (32,802,000) "(4,000,000) 342,503,000
Prevention '
Family Coliaborative 2,340,000 0 0 2,340,000
Community Education Aid 27,320,000 . (4,935,000) 0 22,385,000
Adults with Disabilities Program Aid 1,489,000 0 0 1,489,000
Violence Prevention Education Grants 2,755,000 0 0 2,755,000
Abused Children Programs 1,890,000 0 0 1,890,000
Children's Trust Fund 1,750,000 0 0 1,750,000
Family Visitation Centers 400,000, 0 0 400,000
After School Enrichment Grants 1 ,020,000 0 0 11,020,000
Chemical Abuse Prevention Grants 350,000 0 0 350,000
Meadowbrook Collaborative 50,000 0 0 50,000
Guard Our Youth (Military Affairs) 191,000 0 0 191,000
Gift Fund 114,000 4,000 0 118,000
Subtotal Prevention: 49,669,000 (4,931,000) 0 44,738,000

69



2001-2003 Forecast& 2002 Legislative Biennium
Biennium Estimate Changes Changes ~ Total
Self-Sufficiency & Life-Long Leaming ‘ ‘
'MN Economic Opportunity Grants $ 17,028,000 $ 03 0s$ 17,028,000
Transitional Housing Programs 3,976,000 0 0 3,976,000
Foodshelf Programs 2,556,000 0 0 2,556,000
Adult Education Programs 74,057,000 (1,585,000) (200,000) 72,272,000
Lead Hazard Reduction 200,000 0 0 200,000
Emergency Services Grants 1,200,000 0 0 1,200,000
Family Assets for Independence 500,000 0 0 500,000
~ State Govt. Special Revenue - Open/Statutory 0 192,000 0 192,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 7,025,000 4,360,000 0 11,385,000
Subtotal Self-Sufficiency & Life-Long Leaming: 106,542,000 2,967,000 (200,000) 109,309,000
Libraries
Basic Support Grants 17,140,000 0 "0 17,140,000

" Multicounty, Mutitype Library Grants 1,806,000 0 . 0 1,806,000

Regional Library Telecommunications Aid 2,400,000 0 200,000 2,600,000

Subtotal Libraries: 21,346,000 0 200,000 21,546,000

State Appropriations: $ 556,862,000 $ (34,766,000) $ (4,000,000)$ 518,096,000

Federal Appropriations: $ 237,174,000 $ 59,134,000 $ 0$ 296,308,000

- Total Early Childhood & Family Education: $ 794,036,000 $ - . 24,368,000 $ (4,000,000) $ 814,404,000

Higher Education

Higher Education Services Office ' , : ’

Agency Administration $ 7,761,000 $ 0$ (519,000) $ 7,242,000

State Scholarships and Grants 236,266,000 0 9,455,000 245,721,000

Interstate Tuition 10,500,000 0 (2,500,000) 8,000,000

State Work-Study 24,888,000 0 ... 0 24,888,000

_ Minitex Library Program 11,736,000 0 (1,941,000) 9,795,000
Learning Network of MN 12,158,000 0 " (1,170,000) 10,988,000
Edvest : 3,040,000 L 0 (2,000,000) : 1,040,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 100,000 8,588,000 ' o 8,688,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 324,000 0 0 324,000

Subtotal Higher Education Services Office: 306,773,000 8,588,000 1,325,000 316,686,000

MN State Colleges & Universities ; 1,241,567,000 ; 0 (22,692,000) 1,218,875,000

Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 0 209,000 ; 0 209,000

Subtotal MN State Colleges & Universities: 1,241,567,000 209,000 (22,692,000) 1,219,084,000
University of Minnesota ,

- Operations and Maintenance 1,145,145,000 0 (23,633,000) 1,121,512,000
Health Sciences 11,692,000 0 0 11,692,000 -
Institute of Technology 3,290,000 . 0 0 3,290,000
System Specials 15,160,000 0 0 15,160,000
Agriculture and Extension Service 117,676,000 0 0 117,676,000
Medical Education & Research Fund 35,289,000 (2,490,000) 0 32,799,000
State Govt. Special Revenue - Open/Statutory 90,000 ' 0 0 90,000

Subtotal University of Minnesota: 1,328,342,000 (2,490,000) (23,633,000) 1,302,219,000
University of MN Biomedical Investment Grant 10,000,000 0 (10,000,000) 0
Mayo Medical Foundation 3,274,000 0 0 3,274,000
State Appropriations: $§ 2,889,956,000 $ 6,307,000 $ (55,000,000) $ 2,841,263,000
Federal Appropriations: $ 6,512,000 $ 0$ 0$ 6,512,000
Total Higher Education: $ 2,896,468,000 $ 6,307,000 $ (55,000,000) $

70

2,847,775,000



Forecast &

2002 Legislative

Biennium

7

15,368,000

2001-2003
Biennium - Estimate Changes Changes Total
Health & Human Services
Department of Human Services ; o
Financial & Management Administration 77,117,000 $ 0% (11,686,000) $ 65,431,000
Children's Grants & Services 142,032,000 1,907,000 (786,000) 143,153,000
Health Care Programs ' ,
Medical Assistance Grants 2,101,151,000 (31,089,000) (4,352,000) 2,065,710,000
Transfer to Nonentitiement Mental Health Grants 0 (5,403,000) 0 (5,403,000)
Health Care Management 36,627,000 ' 0 (28,000) - 36,599,000
Medical Assistance - Long-term Care 2,142,217,000 18,395,000 - 9,615,000 2,170,227,000
- General Assistance Medical Care 335,314,000 77,566,000 0 412,880,000
Prescription Drug Program 12,649,000 0 0 12,649,000
State Operated Treatment Centers 418,455,000 0 (4,520,000) 413,935,000
Continuing Care & Community Support Grants , :
Community Social Services Block Grants 98,405,000 . 0 (4,990,000) 93,415,000
Community Care & Support Grants 59,341,000 +3,549,000- (1,538,000) 61,352,000
Mental Health Grants 105,594,000 0 0 105,594,000
Altemative Care Grants 165,529,000 0 0 165,529,000
Group Residential Housing Grants 166,617,000 1,294,000 (4,600,000) 163,311,000
Chemical Dependency Grants - 96,263,000 (1,084,000) 0 95,179,000
- --Support Management 46,415,000 0 0 46,415,000
Economic Support Grants :
Assistance to Families Grants / MFIP 59,337,000 - 50,351,000 0 109,688,000
General Assistance Grants 33,637,000 10,728,000 0 44,365,000
~ Work Grants 19,688,000 ' 0 (504,000) 19,184,000
Minnesota Suppiemental Aid 61,029,000 ~(3,068,000) 0 57,961,000
Child Support Enforcement 15,137,000 ‘ 0 0 15,137,000
Administration 68,968,000 0 0 68,968,000
Refugee Service 500,000 0 0 500,000 -
Delay County Human Services Payments \ 0 0 (36,916,000) (36,916,000)
Federal Reimbursement (68,153,000) 0 4,841,000 (63,312,000)
~ Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 167,124,000 - 80, 343 000- » -0 247,467,000
State Govt. Special Revenue - - Open/Statutory 2,801,000 52,000 0 2,853,000
Gift Fund 54,000 245,000 0 299,000 -
~ Claims Against the State - 8,000 -0 0 8,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 1,347,000 0 1,347,000
: ‘ Subtotal Department of Human Services: 6,363,856,000 205,133,000 (55,464,000) 6,513,525,000
Ombudsman for Mental Health & Retardation 2,881,000 0 0 2,881,000
-Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 16,000 0 16,000
Subtotal Ombudsman for Ment. Health & Ret.: 2,881,000 . 16,000 0 2,897,000
Ombudsman for Families 481,000 0 0 481,000
MinnesotaCare/Health Care Access Fund o
-+ Department of Health 20,230,000 0 0 20,230,000
Department of Human Services 484,270,000 -0 15,368,000 499,638,000
Department of Revenue 3,495,000 0 0 3,495,000
University of Minnesota v 5,074,000 0 0 - 5,074,000
Legislative Coordinating Commission 300,000 0 0 300,000
HCAF Open/Statutory Appropriations 61,931,000 - (12,962,000) 0 48,969,000
Subtotal MinnesotaCare: 575,300,000 .(12,962,000) 577,706,000



2002 Legislative

2001-2003 Forecast & Biennium
Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
Department of Health . '
Health Protection 62,105,000 $ 0% (1,002,000) $ 61,103,000
Health Systems s 140,495,000 0 (12,730,000) 127,765,000
Health Management & Support Services 11,322,000 0 (750,000) 10,572,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 57,000 0 57,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 63,110,000 3,124,000 0 66,234,000
Medical Education & Research Fund 57,187,000 70,283,000 0 127,470,000
Tobacco Use Prevention Fund Approps. 49,123,000 (393,000) 0 48,730,000
Gift Fund 512,000 194,000 0 706,000
State Govt. Special Rev. Open/Statutory Approps. - 1,102,000 226,000 -0 1,328,000
Subtotal Department of Health: 384,956,000 © 73,491,000 (14,482,000) 443,965,000
' Health-Related Boards ‘ ‘ ‘ 30,238,000 0 207,000 30,445,000
' Appropriation Carried Forward (1) ‘ 0 86,000 0 86,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 3,126,000 262,000 0 3,388,000
- Gift Fund 10,000 15,000 0 25,000
State Gowvt. Special Rev. Open/Statutory Approps. 632,000 (65,000) 0 567,000
Subtotal Health-Related Boards: 34,006,000 298,000 207,000 34,511,000
Veterans Nursing Homes Board 60,978,000 0 900,000 61,878,000
Gift Fund 1,466,000 821,000 0 2,287,000
- Special Revenue Fund Transfer Adjustment ~ (6,465,000) 3,636,000 0 (2,829,000)
Subtotal Veterans Nursing Homes Board: 55,979,000 ‘4,457,000 900,000 61,336,000
Council on People with Disabilities 1,406,000 0 0 1,406,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 2,000 0 2,000
~ Subtotal Council on People with Disabilities: 1,406,000 ~ 2,000 0 1,408,000

—
270,435,000 $
98,636,000 $

369,071,000 $

R
State Appropriations: $ 7,418,865,000 $
Federal Appropriations: $ 6,268,931,000 $
Tota! Health & Human Services: $ 13,687,796,000 $

(53,471,000) $  7,635,829,000
0 $ 6,367,567,000
(53,471,000) $ 14,003,396,000

Environment & Agriculture

Department of Agriculture .

Protection Service _ - $ 23,894,000 $ 0S8 (250,000) $ 23,644,000
Agricultural Marketing and Development 11,155,000 0 (92,000) 11,063,000
Administration and Financial Assistance 9,801,000 0. (494,000) 9,307,000
Cancelled FY2000 Appropriation 0 0 (43,000) (43,000)
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) ' 0 - 645,000 0 645,000

- Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 17,031,000 . 4,921,000 0 11,952,000
Environmental Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 936,000 0 0 936,000
Gift Fund 130,000 176,000 0 306,000
Agricultural Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 38,758,000 (336,000) 0 38,422,000
Subtotal Department of Agriculture: 91,705,000 5,406,000 (879,000) 96,232,000

Agricultural Utilization Research Institute 8,410,000 0 (801,000) 7,609,000
Board of Animal Health 5,836,000 0 0 5,836,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 110,000 0 110,000

o Subtotal Board of Animal Health: 5,836,000 110,000 0 5,946,000
Board of Water & Soil Resources k - 37,990,000 0 (1,754,000) 36,236,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) : 0 350,000 0 350,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 310,000 47,000 0 357,000
Subtota! Board of Water & Soil Resources: 38,300,000 397,000 (1,754,000) 36,943,000

Ethanol Producer Payments - 70,892,000 0 0 70,892,000
Minnesota Horticultural Society 164,000 0 (16,000) 148,000

72



Forecast &

2002 Legislative

Biennium

73

2001-2003
Biennium Estimate Changes - = Changes Total
Department of Natural Resources B
- Operations Support 8 66,966,000 $ 03 (2,983,000) $ 63,983,000
Land and Water Resources Management 24,955,000 0 (563,000) 124,392,000
Mineral Resources Management 14,352,000 0 (89,000) 14,263,000
Forest Management 73,896,000 0 (599,000) 73,297,000
Fish and Wildlife Management 122,049,000 0 (158,000) 121,891,000
Parks and Recreation Management 81,463,000 0 (317,000) 81,146,000
Enforcement ” 49,960,000 0 (199,000) 49,761,000
Trails and Waterways 38,879,000 0 1,323,000 40,202,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 45,000 0 45,000
Leech Lake and White Earth Reservation 4,998,000 (40,000) 0 4,958,000
1854 Indian Treaty Settlement 9,857,000 (6,000) 0 9,851,000
Wildlife Management Lands in Lieu of Taxes 172,000 - 124,000 0 296,000
DNR Firefighting 14,358,000 (1,065,000) 0. 13,293,000
Game and Fish Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 6,156,000 (1,958,000) 0 4,198,000
Natural Resources Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 1,645,000 1,380,000 0 /3,025,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 29,319,000 14,404,000 0 43,723,000
Gift Fund 2,820,000 2,803,000 0 5,623,000
State Govt. Special Revenue Fund Open Approps. 233,000 0 0 233,000
Environmental Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 520,000 0 .0 520,000
Claims Against the State 135,000 0 0 135,000 -
Off-Highway Vehicle Trails 0 . 0 1,215,000 1,215,000 -
Subtotal Department of Natural Resources 542,733,000 15,687,000 ~ {2,370,000) 556,050,000
Zoological Board 15,417,000 0 (383,000) 15,034,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Stamtory Approps. 19,235,000 315,000 0 19,550,000
ant Fund - 2,556,000 253,000 0 - 2,809,000
Subtotal Zoological Board: 37,208,000 568,000 (383,000) 37,393,000
Minnesota-Wisc. Boundary Area Commission 393,000 (322,000) 0 71,000
Minnesota Resources
LCMR Administration 1,535,000 0 62,000 1,597,000
Recreation 23,180,000 0 0 23,180,000
Water Quality 1,970,000 S0 "0 1,970,000
Environment & Natural Resources-Based Industries 740,000 0 0 740,000
Decision-Making Tools 1,777,000 0 0 1,777,000
Environmental Education 1,970,000 -0 254,000 2,224,000
Critical Lands or Habitats 18,280,000 0 0 18,280,000
Energy 90,000 0 0 90,000
- Subtotal Minnesota Resources: 49,542,000 -0 316,000 - 49,858,000
Pollution Control Agency
Protection of the Water . - 32,741,000 0 0 32,741,000
Protection of the Air 15,592,000 0 0 15,592,000
Protection of the Land © 20,380,000 0 0 20,380,000
General Support 4,315,000 0 (510,000) 3,805,000
Integrated Environmental Programs 31,368,000 0 0 31,368,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 252,000 0 252,000
Solid Waste Fund Open/Statutory Approps. ‘49,318,000 -~ (17,114,000) 0 32,204,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 23,599,000 2,324,000 0 25,923,000
State Govt. Special Revenue Fund Open Approps. . 2,000 0 0 . 2,000
Environmental Fund Open/Statutory Approps. - 7,567,000 (234,000) 0 7,333,000
Metro Landfill Contingency Open/Stat. Approps. 4,000,000 0 0 4,000,000
Deficiency Solid Waste FY2001 Appropriation 500,000 o000 0. - . 500,000
Subtotal Pollution Control Agency: 189,382,000 - (14,772,000) (510,000) 174,100,000
Science Museum of Minnesota 2,600,000 0 (65,000) 2,535,000



74

2001-2003 Forecast & 2002 Legislative Biennium
— . Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
Office of Environmental Assistance $ 15,424,000 $_ 34,000 $ (648,000) $ 14,810,000
SCORE County Block Grants 28,016,000 0 (1,401,000) 26,615,000
Solid Waste Processing Grants 12,000,000 -0 1,500,000 13,500,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. (1) 4,000 0 ~ 4,000
Environmental Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 5,147,000 (210,000) 0 4,937,000
Subtotal Office of Environmental Assistance: 60,587,000 (172,000) (549,000) 59,866,000
Office of Strategic & Long-Range Planning:
Reorganize State Water Programs 75,000 0 0 - 75,000
State Appropriations: $ 1,097,827,000 $ 6,902,000 $ (7,011,000) $  1,097,718,000
Federal Appropriations: $ 89,416,000 $ 11,911,000 $ 0$ 101,327,000
"~ Total Environment & Agriculture: $ 1,187,243,000 $ 18,813,000 $ (7,011,000) $  1,199,045,000 .
Economic Development
. Department of Trade & Economic Development :
Tourism $ 20,130,000 $ 0$ (886,000) $ 19,244,000
Administration - _ 7,191,000 0 (447,000) 6,744,000
Business & Community Development 23,856,000 0 (115,000) 23,741,000
~ Minnesota Trade Office 5,080,000 0 " (313,000) - 4,767,000
Information & Analysis 3,299,000 0 (200,000) 3,099,000
Workforce Development 18,590,000 -0 215,000 18,805,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 54,325,000 122,012,000 - 0 176,337,000
IRRRB Fund Open/Statutory Appropriation 61,257,000 (17,753,000) 0 43,504,000
- IRRRB Brd.-NE MN Economic Protection Fund 8,978,000 21,087,000 0 30,065,000
State Govt. Special Revenue Fund Open Approps. 0 150,000 0. 150,000
~ Gift Fund Open/Statutory Appropriation 0 16,000 - 0 16,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 3,076,000 - o0 .3,076,000
Transfer from GEP Fund to Workforce Dev. Fund 0 0 13,200,000 13,200,000
- Subtotal Dept. of Trade & Economic Development: 202,706,000 128,588,000 11,454,000 342,748,000
Minnesota Technology, Incorporated 12,035,000 , 0 (750,000) 11,285,000
Minnesota Technology, Inc. Fund - Open Approps. 8,138,000 (1,968,000) 0 6,170,000 -
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 35,000 2,000 0. 37,000 -
: Subtotal Minnesota Technology, Inc.: 20,208,000 (1,966,000) (%0,000) 17,492,000
Department of Economic Security : .
Workforce Services 22,171,000 0 (228,000) 21,943,000
Rehabilitation Services 46,242,000 0 (204,000) 46,038,000
_ Services for the Blind 10,007,000 0 (127,000) 9,880,000
" Strike Salary Savings 0 0 .(80,000) (80,000)
~ Gift Fund ’ 514,000 762,000 0 1,276,000
. ‘Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 21,867,000 1,804,000 0 23,671,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 55,000 0 55,000
Subtotal Department of Economic Security: 100,801,000 2,621,000 (639,000) 102,783,000
Housing Finance Agency 105,264,000 0 (216,000) 105,048,000 -
Department of Commerce ,
Financial Examinations 12,934,000 0 0 12,934,000
‘Administrative Services 11,855,000 0 (676,000) 11,179,000
Enforcement and Compliance 11,521,000 0 582,000 12,103,000
Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Board 2,148,000 0 0 2,148,000
Telecommunications 1,994,000 0 0 1,994,000 .
Energy 7,693,000 0 0 7,693,000
Weights and Measurers 6,644,000 0 (206,000) ' 6,438,000
_ Hydro/Wind Power « , 4,188,000 . 0 0 4,188,000
School Employee Health Insurance Study : 0 .0 670,000 670,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 23,590,000 14,260,000 0 37,850,000
Petro Tank Release Fund Open/Stat. Approps. 63,260,000 100,000 0 63,360,000
Subtotal Department of Commerce: 145,827,000 14,360,000 370,000 160,557,000



Forecast &

2002 Legislative

Biennium

Subtotal Local Roads:

75

2001-2003
Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
Non Health-Related Boards 3,671,000 $ (23,000) $ 0$ 3,648,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 29,907,000 9,409,000 0 39,316,000
Subtotal Non Health-Related Boards: 33,578,000 9,386,000 0 42,964,000
Public Utilities Commission ; 8,157,000 0 0 8,157,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 4,994,000 2,728,000 0 7,722,000
Appropriations Carried Forward 210,000 (142,000) 0 68,000
Subtotal Public Utilities Commission: 13,361,000 2,586,000 0 15,947,000
Department of Labor & Industry
. Workers' Comp. Regulation & Enforcement 22,090,000 0 0. 22,090,000
Workplace Services 15,112,000 0 0 15,112,000
General Support 14,212,000 0 (726,000) 13,486,000
Workers' Comp. Fund Open/Stat. Approps. 312,074,000 (87,71 8,000) 0 224,356,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 1,157,000 791,000 0 1,948,000
Subtotal Department of Labor & industry: 364,645,000 _(86,927,000) (726,000) 276,992,000
- Workers' Compensation Court of Appeals 3,187,000 0 0 3,187,000
Bureau of Mediation Services 4,566,000 1,000 -(60,000) 4,507,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 4,000 0 4,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 342,000 57,000 0 399,000
‘ Subtotal Bureau of Mediation Services: 4,908,000 . 62,000 . (60,000) . 4,910,000
Minnesota Historical Society k 54,260,000 0 /(800,000) 53,460,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 1,496,000 0 0 1,496,000
" Subtotal Minnesota Historical Society: ~ 55,756,000 0 (800,000) 54,956,000
_Indian Affairs Council 1,186,000 2,000 0 1,188,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 548,000 1,243,000 - 0 1,791,000
Subtotal Indian Affairs Council: 1,734,000 1,245,000 0 +2,979,000
Council on Chicano-Latino Affairs 682,000 1 ;OOO : 0 693,000
Council on Black Minnesotans 698,000 13,000 0 711,000
Council on Asian-Pacific Minnesotans ‘611,000 17,000 0 628,000
e ]
State Appropriations: $ 1,053,966,000 $ = 69,996,000 $ 8,633,000 $ 1,132,595,000
o Federal Appropriations: $ 698,579,000 $ 35,815,000 $ 0$ 734,394,000
T Total Economic Development: $§ 1,752,545,000 $ 105,811,000 $ 8,633,000 $ 1,866,989,000
Transportation
State Roads . Lo S
Construction 554,414,000 $ 0$ 0 $ 554,414,000
“Highway Debt Service . 43,463,000 0 0] 43,463,000
Operations 444,465,000 . 0 0 444,465,000
* Central Engineering Services 131,369,000 0 0 131,369,000
-Research & Investment Management 24,398,000 0 0] 24,398,000
Design & Engineering ' 180,381,000 0 0 180,381,000
Electronic Communications ‘ 11,363,000 0 0 11,363,000
‘Subtotal State Roads: 1,389,853,000 0 0 1,389,853,000
Local Roads
: County State Aids 823,443,000 0 0 823,443,000
'Municipal State Aids 216,296,000 0 0 216,296,000
County State Aids Open/Statutory Approps. 17,019,000 0 0 17,019,000
Municipal Street Aids Open/Statutory Approps. 4,490,000 0 0 4,490,000
1,061,248,000 0 0. 1,061 ,248,000



Total Transportation: $ 4,376,929,000 $

76

2001-2003 Forecast & 2002 Legislative Biennium
Biennium Estimate Changes . Changa Total
Public Transit: Metro & Greater MN
Greater Minnesota Transit Assistance 36,699,000 $ 0% (400,000) $ 36,299,000
Met Council Transit i ‘ 136,202,000 0  (2,715,000) 133,487,000
Subtotal Public Transit: Metro & Greater MN: 172,901,000 0 (3,115,000) 169,786,000
General Support & Management :
General Management 79,013,000 0 0 79,013,000
General Services 25,622,000 0 0o 25,622,000
Motor Carrier Regulation 8,147,000 0 0 8,147,000
Railroads and Waterways 3,562,000 0 (60,000) 3,502,000
Buildings & Equipment 7,716,000 "0 0 ~ 7,716,000
Subtotal General Support & Management: 124,060,000 0 (60,000) ° 124,000,000
Aeronautics , .
Aviation Support 12,238,000 - - .0 0 12,238,000
Airport Development and Assistance 28,596,000 0 0 28,596,000
Air Transportation Services 273,000 0 (50,000) 223,000
Civil Air Patrol 130,000 0 0 130,000
State Airport Fund Open/Statutory Approps. . 3,096,000 -0 0 3,096,000
Subtotal Aeronautics: 44,333,000 .0 (50,000) 44,283,000
MN DOT Sales Tax Exemption 4,370,000 0 0 4,370,000
Federal Funds Included in Highway Operations, ;
Technical Services & Program Management ‘575,000,000 0 0 575,000,000
MN DOT: Trunk Highway Open/Statutory Approps. 64,737,000 (95,000) i 0 64,642,000
‘MN DOT: Special Revenue Open/Statutory Approps. 163,564,000 6,903,000 0 -170,467,000
Capital Projects - Direct Appropriations o , ’
. Met Council Capital Projects 19,000,000 0 o 0 19,000,000
Capital Projects Reductions and Cancelations (4) o : 0 (47,800,000) (47,800,000)
~Carry Forward of Appropriation for Construction (6) 0 259,729,000 ‘ 0 259,729,000
Department of Public Safety - Transportation ,

- Administration and Related Services 22,874,000 ) (500,000) 22,374,000
State Patrol 124,912,000 237,000 0 125,149,000
Driver and Vehicle Services - 77,369,000 ' 0 (105,000) 77,264,000
Pipeline Safety 1,973,000 - 0 0 1,973,000
Traffic Safety 641,000 0 0 641,000
Appropriation Carried Forward 56,000 6,184,000 0 6,240,000

" Trunk Highway Open/Statutory Approps. 2,007,000 0 0 2,007,000
Gift Fund 123,000 117,000 (] 240,000
‘Highway User Tax Open/Statutory Approps. 12,272,000 0 0 12,272,000
Transfer to Trunk Highway Fund 3,660,000 0 0 3,660,000

' Subtotal bepartment of Public Safety: 245,887,000 . 6,538,000 (605,000) 251,820,000
State Appropriations: $ 3,864,953,000 $ 273,075,000 $  (51,630,000) $  4,086,398,000
Federal Appropriations: $ 511,976,000 $ 6,290,000 $ 03 518,266,000

279,365,000 $ (51,630,000) $ 4,604,664,000



Forecast &

Biennium

2001-2003 2002 Legislative
Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
Crime Prevention & Judiciary
Supreme Court o .
Operations, ” $ 10,429,000 $ 08$ (454,000) $ 9,975,000
State Court Administrator 32,385,000 0 0 32,385,000
State Law Library 4,170,000 0 0 4,170,000
Low Income & Family Farm Legal Assistance 13,714,000 0 0 13,714,000
Family L.aw Legal Assistance 1,754,000 0 0 1,754,000
Special Revenue Fund OpenlStatutory Approps. 2,290,000 325,000 0 2,615,000
Gift Fund 90,000 52,000 0 142,000
Court Information System 15,000,000 0 0 15,000,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 90,000 0 © 90,000 .
- Subtotal Supreme Court: 79,832,000 467,000 (454,000) 79,845,000
Court of Appeals 15,693,000 0 *(86,000) 15,607,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 90,000 0 90,000
Subtotal Court of Appeals: 15,693,000 ‘ 90,000 (86,000) 15,697,000
District Courts 256,013,000 8,701,000 (845,000) 263,869,000
Board of Judicial Standards 497,000 0 0 497,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) ‘ 0 1,000 0 1,000
Board of Public Defense 4,710,000 0 (1,153,000) 3,657,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 89,000 0 89,000
State Public Defender 7,184,000 0 0 7,184,000
District Public Defense 93,538,000 0 0 93,538,000
Tax Court 1,486,000 -0 0 1,486,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 23,000 . 0o 23,000
Gift Fund 6,000 16,000 0 22,000
Spec:al Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 14,000. - 16,000 0 30,000
Subtotal District Courts: 363,448,000 8,846,000 (1,998,000) 370,296,000
Department of Public Safety - Crime Prevention ‘ ' _ )
Emergency Management 11,111,000 18,000 .-(200,000) 410,929,000
Criminal Apprehension 69,016,000 0 - 0 169,016,000
Fire Marshal . 6,643,000 0 " (84,000) 6,559,000
Alcohol & Gambling Enforcement 3,686,000 0 : (84,000) 3,602,000
Law Enforcement & Community Grants -17,038,000 -0 (2,319,000) 14,719,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps.: - 29,195,000 6,057,000 0 35,252,000
State Govt. Special Revenue Fund Open Approps. 690,000 119,000 0 809,000
Felony-Level DWI Costs 84,000 0 0 84,000
Anti-Terrorism Act 0 0 13,000,000 13,000,000
Subtotal Department of Public Safety: 137,463,000 6,194,000 10,313,000 153,970,000
Crime Victims Services 64,338,000 150,000 (1,752,000) 62,736,000 °
Crime Victims Ombudsman 811,000 B (411,000) 400,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 13,000 0 13,000
_ Subtotal Crime Victims Ombudsman 811,000 13,000 (411,000) 413,000
Private Detective & Protective Agency Lic. Board 292,000 0 0 292,000
Department of Corrections .
Management Services 26,529,000 0 ~ (300,000) 26,229,000
Community Services . 223,040,000 0 (7,913,000) 215,127,000
Correctional Institutions 459,666,000 0 (6,950,000) 452,716,000
Corrections Aid 62,847,000 103,000 0 62,950,000
Juvenile Services 28,267,000 0 (115,000) 28,152,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 26,285,000 8,967,000 0 35,252,000
Claims against the State 13,000 0 0 13,000
Gift Fund 70,000 161,000 0 231,000
CRIMNET 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 784,000 0 784,000
Subtotal Department of Corrections: 828,217,000 10,015,000 (15,278,000) 822,954,000

77



Biennium

20012003 Forecast& 2002 Legisiative
Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
Sentencing Guidelines Commission $ 1,073,000 $ 0¢ (55,000) $ 1,018,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) ‘ 0 1,000 0 1,000
Subtotal Sentencing Guidelines Commission: 1,073,000 1,000 (55,000) 1,019,000
Corrections Ombudsman 659,000 0 (168,000) 491,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 11,000 0 11,000
Subtotal Corrections Ombudsman: 659,000 11,000 (168,000) 502,000
Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training 9,416,000 443,000 (179,000) 9,680,000
Department of Human Rights 8,180,000 113,000 0 8,293,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 108,000 0 (207,000) (99,000)
Subtotal Department of Human Rights: 8,288,000 113,000 (207,000) 8,194,000
Uniform Laws Comimission 79,000 0 10,000 89,000
Attomey General: Felony-Level DWI Costs 127,000 0 0 127,000
State Appropriat-i;ns: $ 1,509,736,000 $ 26,343,000 $ (10,265,000) $ 1,525,814,000
_ Federal Appropriations: $ 90,184,000 $ 7,958,000 $ 0$ 98,142,000
Total Crime Prevention & Judiciary: $ 1,599,920,000 $ 34,301,000 $ (10,265,000) $  1,623,956,000
Government Operations
Veterans Affairs $ 8,903,000 $ 08 (180,000) $ 8,723,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 384,000 0 384,000
Gift Fund 0 95,000 0 95,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 98,000 255,000 : 0. 353,000
Subtotal Veterans Affairs: 9,001,000 734,000 (180,000) 9,555,000
Veterans of Foreign Wars 110,000 0 B 0 110,000
Disabled American Veterans 26,000 0 0 26,000
Military Order of the Purple Heart 40,000 0 0 40,000
Amateur Sports Commission 1,334,000 0 (120,000) - 1,214,000
Sports Facility Financing 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000
o ) Subtotal Amateur Sports Commission: \2,834,000 0 - (120,000) 2,714,000
Department of Employee Relations ' i :
Adminjstration 17,290,000 0 '(1,929,000) 15,361,000
-Employee Insurance . _ 140,000 0 0 140,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 46,832,000 8,084,000 0 54,916,000
Subtotal Department of Employee Relations: 64,262,000 8,084,000 (1,929,000) 70,417,000
Retirement ‘ .

" Minneapolis Employees' Retirement Fund 6,464,000 1,278,000 0 7,742,000
Local Police and Fire Amortization Aid 9,850,000 (1,491,000) 0 8,359,000
Police & Fire Supplemental Amortization Aid 2,000,000 - (721,000) 0 1,279,000
Aid to Police and Fire Departments 133,005,000 (5,478,000) 0 127,527,000

. Legislators’ Retirement 14,051,000 (100,000) 0 13,951,000
Judges' Retirement 4,373,000 (415,000) (2,004,000) 1,954,000
Teachers' Retirement 5,000,000 0 0 5,000,000
Firefighters' Relief Surcharge 840,000 40,000 0 880,000
Constitutional Officers' Retirement 731,000 0 0 731,000

. Pension Uniformity 32,534,000 (486,000) 0 32,048,000
PERA/MSRS Changes 29,576,000 (404,000) 0 29,172,000
Claims Against the State 70,000 0 0 70,000

Subtotal Retirement: 238,494,000 (7,771,000) (2,004,000)

78

228,713,000



15,385,000

79

2001-2003 Forecast & 2002 Legislative Biennium
Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
~ State Lottery Board 114,708,000 $ 0% 0 $ 114,708,000
Lawful Gambling Control Board 4,941,000 0 (126,000) 4,815,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 10,000 0 " 0 10,000
Subtotal Lawful Gambling Control Board: 4,951,000 0 (126,000) 4,825,000
Racing Commission ' 840,000 0 (21,000) 819,000
Appropriation Carried Forward ) 0 2,000 0] 2,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 730,000 64,000 : 0 794,000
Subtotal Racing Commission: 1,570,000 66,000 (21,000) 1,615,000
Military Affairs | | | }
~Maintenance of Training Facilities 14,385,000 0 (2,851,000) 11,534,000
General Support 4,044,000 0 0 4,044,000
- Enlistment Incentives 9,713,000 0 0. 9,713,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps 885,000 0 0 885,000
Emergency Services 0 ) 3 827,000 0 3,827,000
Appropriations Carried Forward 0 378,000 0 378,000
Subtotal Military Affairs: 29,027,000 = 4,205,000 (2,851,000) 30,381,000
Legislature
. Senate 46,939,000 0 (2,688,000) 44,251,000
House 58,353,000 0 (3,910,000) 54,443,000
~Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 - 12,087,000 0 12,087,000
Legislative Coordinating Commission 30,957,000 : 0 (647,000) 30,310,000
Gift Fund 0 92,000 : 0 92,000
Spec:al Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 1,200,000 - 0 0 1,200,000
, Subtotal Leglslature 137,449,000 12,179,000 (7,245,000) - 142,383,000
Govemor and Lieutenant Govemor 9,315,000 1,000 (962,000) k 8,354,000
Secretary of State 12,509,000 S 0 (199,000) 12,310,000
Uniform Commercial Code Filing System 2,360,000 , 0. 0 2,360,000
Specnal Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 100,000 269,000 0 369,000
Subtotal Secretary of State: 14,969,000 269,000 (199,000) 15,039,000
State Auditor 20,348,000 0 (1,043,000) 19,305,000
Speclal Revenue Fund Open/Statutm'y Approps. 56,000 0 .0 56,000
Subtotal State Auditor: 20,404,000 0 (1,043,000) 19,361,000
State Treasurer 4,682,000 0 (30,000) 4,652,000
State Govt. Special Rev. Open/Stat. Approps. 0 2,953,000 .0 2,953,000
Appropna’uon Carried Forward (1) -0 1,076,000 0 1,076,000
Subtotal State Treasurer: 4,682,000 . 4,029,000 {(30,000) 8,681,000
Attorney General 59,189,000 0 (900,000) 58,289,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 425,000 444,000 0 869,000
Claims Against the State _ 12,000 - -0 0 - 12,000
Subtotal Attomey General: 59,626,000 " 444,000 (900,000) 59,170,000
investment Board 5,012,000 0 (127,000) 4,885,000
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board 1,376,000 0 (35,000) 1,341,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) -0 35,000 0 35,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 5,258,000 985,000 0 6,243,000
Subtotal Camp. Fin. & Public Disclosure Brd.: 6,634,000 1,020,000 (35,000) 7,619,000
.~ Office of Administrative Hearings 0 0 15,385,000



2001-2003

§ Forecast &

2002 Legislative

Biennium

Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
Department of Administration
Operations Management $ 7,377,000 08s (989,000) $ 6,388,000
Technology Managementf' ‘ 59,543,000 0 4,518,000 64,061,000
Facilities Management 7,578,000 647,000 (714,000) 7,511,000
Management Services 7,591,000 0 (707,000) 6,884,000
Public Broadcasting 14,460,000 0 (67,000) 14,393,000
Fiscal Agent ‘ 1,904,000 0 (74,000) 1,830,000
Legislative & Veterans Organizations Rent 16,040,000 (524,000) 0 15,516,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 20,644,000 (2,577,000) 0 18,067,000
State Govt. Special Rev. Open/Stat. Approps. 11,546,000 16,620,000 0 28,166,000
Gift Fund ' 240,000 . 143,000 -0 383,000
Digital Public Broadcasting 0 0 7,800,000 7,800,000
Appropriations Carried Forward _ 2,690,000 684,000 0 3,374,000
Subtotal Department of Administration: 149,613,000 14,993,000 9,767,000 174,373,000
Capitol Area Architectural & Planning Board 638,000 3,000 (16,000) 625,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) 0 163,000 0 163,000
Subtotal Capitol Area Arch. & Planning Board: 638,000 166,000 (16,000) 788,000
Department of Finance 38,948,000 3,000 (5,383,000) 33,568,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) ‘ : 0 88,000 0 88,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 15,040,000 -0 0 15,040,000
~ Transfer to Workforce Development Fund 0 0 2,800,000 2,800,000
Subtotal Department of Finance: 53,988,000 -+ 91,000 (2,583,000) 51,496,000
Department of Revenue ' ‘ , ;
~Tax System Management 166,759,000 0 - (6,400,000) 160,359,000 -
Accounts Receivable Operations 21,554,000 0 0 21,554,000
Outstanding Collections/Property 3,800,000 0 0 3,800,000
Administration & New Tax Law Changes 4,924,000 .0 0 4,924,000
Other Aids, Credits, and Payments 8,864,000 . 44,000 0 8,908,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 5,000,000 ... 766,000 0 5,766,000
Claims Against the State 13,000 0 ‘ ()} 13,000
Revenue - Local Grant 0 0 2,600,000 2,600,000
Appropriations Carried Forward 1,400,000 4,192,000 ~ 0 5,592,000
Subtotal Department of Revenue: 212,314,000 5,002,000 (3,800,000) 213,516,000
Office of Strategic & Long-Range Planning 10,609,000 0 (1,160,000) 9,449,000
Appropriation Carried Forward (1) : 0 23,000 0 23,000
Special Revenue Fund Open/Statutory Approps. 2,471,000 618,000 0 3,089,000
_ Subtotal Strategic & Long-Range Planning: 13,080,000 641,000 (1,160,000) - 12,561,000
Board of Government Innovation and Cooperation 1,030,000 22,000 (793,000) 259,000
Arts Board 26,260,000 0 (526,000) 25,734,000
Gift Fund ‘ 0 552,000 0 552,000
' Subtotal Arts Board: 26,260,000 - 552,000 (526,000) - 26,286,000
Minnesota Humanities Commission 2,058,000 0 (41,000) 2,017,000
L _ .
State Appropriations: $ 1,197,480,000 $ 44,721,000 $ (16,924,000) $  1,225,277,000
Federal Appropriations: $ 102,871,000 $ 2,552,000 $ 0 $. 105,423,000
Total Government Operations: $ 1,330,700,000:

1,300,351,000 $

80

47,273,000 $

(16,924,000) $



Forecasti &

Biennium

2001-2003 2002 Legislative
~Biennium Estimate Changes Changes Total
Miscellaneous
Debt Service & Borrowing
. General Fund Debt Service © - $ 629,739,000 $ (21,779,000) $ 5,272,000 $ 613,232,000
Other Debt Service 127,742,000 1,066,000 0 128,808,000
; Subtotal Debt Service & Borrowing: 757,481,000 (20,713,000) 5,272,000 742,040,000
General Contingent Accounts |
General Fund 6,000,000 (363,000) (5,637,000) 0
Trunk Highway Fund 400,000 0 0 400,000
Highway User Tax Distribution Fund 250,000 0 0 250,000
State Govt. Special Revenue ’ 800,000 0 0 800,000
Airport Fund 100,000 0 0 100,000
Workers' Compensation 200,000 0 0 200,000
Subtotal General Contingent Accounts: 7,750,000 (363,000) (5,637,000). 1,750,000
Capital Projects - Direct Appropriations 0 0 2,146,000 2,146,000
Convert Capital Projects from Gen. Fund to Bond Funds 0 0 (77,531,000) (77,531,000)
Dedicated General Fund Appropriations 284,062,000 (191,101,000) (100,000) 92,861,000
Tort Claims 1,750,000 0 (114,000) 1,636,000
Ca‘mpaignﬂFund Check-Off 4,242,000 i ~ (142,000) 0 4,100,000
Loans to Revolving Fund 12,000,000 1,400,000 0 . 13,400,000
Finance Non-Operating 7,448,000 6,045,000 0 13,493,000
’Profe,ssiqnal Contracts Reduction for State Agencies 0. 0 {28,300,000) (28,360,000)
State Agency Hiring Freeze ’ 0 0 ~(29,736,000) (29,736,000)
Lawsuit Settlement - Assigned Risk Plan 0 0 25,100,000 25,100,000
Tax Refund Interest 60,000,000 (20,000,000) 0 40,000,000

Total Miscellaneous: $ 1,134,733,000 $  (224,874,000) $  (108,900,000) $ 800,959,06(7

State Appropriations - Gross

Dept. of Human Services RTC Collections (2)
Indirect Cost Receipts

Cancellations

A
State Appropriations - Net: $ 34,094,821,000 $
Federal Funds Appropriations: $§ 8,908,698,000 '$

(130,328,000) 0

(53,197,000) 13,149,000

(20,000,000) (7,800,000)
534,970,000 $
290,611,000 $

0
0
0

$ 34,298,346,000 $ 529,621,000 $ (887,558,000) $ 33,940,409,000
(130,328,000)

(40,048,000)
(27,800,000)

e~ o
(887,558,000) $ 33,742,233,000

0 $ 9,199,309,000

Total Appropriations:_s 43,003,519,000 $ 825581000 $ (887,558,000) $ 42,941,542,000_

General Fund ‘
Cash Flow Account ' $
Budget Reserves

Dedicated Reserves

350,000,000 $
653,000,000

151,357,000
$ 1,154,357,000 $

81

08$

0
20,791,000

20,791,000 $

(350,000,000) $
(333,895,000)
(172,148,000)
(856,043,000) $

0
319,105,000
-0

319,105,000



2001-2003 __ Forecast& 2002 Legislative  Biennium
Biennium EstimateChanges @Changes = Total

"NOTES:

(1) Appropriations carried forward are unused funds appropriated in a previous year that did not cancel but were
carried forward into the next fiscal year.

(2) Department of Human Services RTC receipts already counted in the appropriation for MA and GAMC federal funds.

_(3) Open and statutory appropriations from non-General Fund sources are included and are based on the Consolidated
Fund Statement prepared by the Department of Finance with some minor adjustments. The amounts represent the
difference between the direct appropriations in law and the level of estimated expenditures from that fund.

Prior to the 2000 issue, the Fiscal Review did not include these non-General Fund open and statutory appropriations
and comparisons of overall appropriation levels with previous biennia must be adjusted to reflect this change in

_ reporting of open and statutory appropriations.

(4) Capital project reduction and cancellations include FY2000 direct general fund appropriations cancelled and
counted as a positive adjustment in FY2002. Some projects have been converted from general fund to bond funds.

(5) The shift of payments of educatlon aids in FY2003 under General Educatlon includes a shift of payments for some
Early Childhood and Family Education programs.

-(6) The appropriation carried forward for transportation is from a one-time appropriation of $287,300,000 for transportation
construction projects first appropriated in the 2000 Legislative Session and counted in the 1999-2001 biennium. The
- amount shown is the remaining unspent amount of that appropriation and is carried forward into the 2001-2003 biennium.

(7) Federal funds for Minnesota State Colleges and Universities are no Ionger tracked at the state level on the-
"~ Consolidated Fund Statement. :

82



Table D

2002 & 2003 Direct Appropriations
by Fund, by Chapter

83

2001-2003
. a FY 2002 FY 2003 - Biennium
Environment & Natural Resources Trust Fund \
Chpt. 220 Phase | Budget Balancing Bill $ 158,000 $ 158,000 $ 316,000
_ Total Environment & Natural Resources Trust Fund: $ 158,000 $ 158,000 $ 316,000
Environmental Fund = ' ‘ :
Chpt. 220 Phase l Budget Balancing Bill . $ - 8 683,000 $ 683,000
Total Environmental Fund $ - $ 683,000 $ 683,000
Game and Fish Fund
Chpt. 376 Natural Resources - Lake Mllle Lacs Research $ - 150,000 $ - $ 150,000
, Total Game and Fish Fund: $ - 150,000 $ - $ 150,000
General Fund
Chpt. 220 Phase | Budget Balancing Bill $ (137,654,000) $ (286,560,000) $ (424,214,000)
Chpt. 332 Athlete Agent Registration - ., 30,000 30,000 -
Chpt. 336 Mutual Insurance Holding Company - 70,000 70,000
Chpt. 367 Unsolicited Telephone Calls / No-Call List : - 482,000 482,000
Chpt. 374 Phase Il Budget Balancing Bill © 3,915,000 . (542,965,000) (5639,050,000)
Chpt. 377 Omnibus Tax Bill 585,000 9,615,000 10,200,000
Chpt. 378 School Employee Health Insurance Study - 670,000 670,000
Chpt. 393 Bonding Bill ‘ ' - 8,308,000 8,308,000
Chpt. 401 Anti-Terrorism Bill S . 13,000,000 13,000,000
’ ‘ ‘Total General Fund: $§ (133,154,000) $ (797,350,000) $ (930,504,000)
Health Care Access Fund o R Lo Lo ,
.~ Chpt. - 220 Phase | Budget Balancing Bill $ 13,881,000 $ . 8,410,000 $ 22,291,000
Chpt. 374 Phase Il Budget Balancing Bill (2,605,000) (4,318,000) (6,923,000)
- Chpt. 399 Mortuary Science Registration - 75,000 75,000
Total Health Care Access Fund: $ 11,276,000 $ 4,167,000 $ 15,443,000
Natural Resources Fund
_Chpt.. 220 Phase | Budget Balancing Bill $ 800, 000 $ 850,000 $ 1,650,000
- Chpt. 355 Rec. Vehicles-Restrictions in Rec. Areas 1,215,000 1,215,000
Total Natural Resources Fund: $ 800, 000 $ 2,065,000 $ 2,865,000
Solid Waste Fund
Chpt. 220 Phase | Budget Balancing Bill $ 1,030,000 $ 2,541,000 $ 3,571,000
Chpt. 374 Phase Il Budget Balancing Bill : - 9,000,000 9,000,000
; . Total Solid Waste Fund: $ 1,030,000 $ 11,541,000 $ 12,571,000
Special Revenue Fund
Chpt. 220 Phase | Budget Balancing Bill $ (88,000) $ 9,000 $ (79,000)
Chpt. 401  Anti-Terrorism Bill 1,781,000 4,244,000 6,025,000
Total Special Revenue Fund: $ 1,693,000 $ 4,253,000 $ 5,946,000
State Government Special Revenue Fund
Chpt. 220 Phase | Budget Balancing Bill $ 75,000 $ - $ 75,000
Chpt. 361 Telemedicine Regulations - 4,000 4,000
Chpt. 370 Dentists and Hygiensts License & Registration - 3,000 3,000
Chpt. 374 Phase Il Budget Balancing Bill - 4,000 4,000
Chpt. 399 Mortuary Science Registration - 50,000 50,000
' Total State Govt. Special Revenue Fund: $ 75,000 $ 61,000 $ 136,000
Trunk Highway Fund }
Chpt. 344. Limited Drivers License-Child Support $ - $ 95,000 $ 95,000
' Total Trunk Highway Fund: $ - $ 95,000 $ 95,000
Grand Total Direct Appropriations: $ (117,972,000) $ (774,327,000) $ (892,299,000)



Table E

Open and Statutory Appropriations
Fiscal Years 2002 and 2003

. 2001-2003
FY 2002 FY 2003 Biennium
General Fund
Aids & Credits : . ;

Property Tax Refund $ 197,271,000 $ 213,333,000 $ 410,604,000
Homestead Credit and Agricultural Credit 488,664,000 209,195,000 697,859,000
Political Contribution Refunds 5,400,000 5,200,000 10,600,000
Disparity Aid 23,408,000 18,676,000 42,084,000
Border City Disparity Credit 5,393,000 2,910,000 8,303,000
Disaster & Flood Relief Aid 35,000 1,000 36,000
Local Government Aid 411,926,000 564,991,000 976,917,000
Attached Machinery Aid 3,218,000 3,218,000 6,436,000
Supplemental Homestead Property Tax Relief 290,000 4,705,000 4,995,000
Education Homestead Credit 459,190,000 46,889,000 506,079,000
In Lieu of Taxes Payments on DNR Lands 11,779,000 11,961,000 23,740,000
Enterprise Zone Credit ' 3,000 3,000 6,000
Regional Transit Board Levy Reduction 2,154,000 - 0 12,154,000
Region 3 - Occupation Tax 561,000 561,000 1,122,000
 Family Preservation Aid 22,644,000 23,406,000 46,050,000

Total Aids and Credits: $  1,631,936,000 $ 7 1,105,049,000 $ 2,736,985,000

" Other General Fund Open and Statutory Appropriations

Total General Fund Open and Statutory Appropriations: $

84

_Corrections Aid $ 30,954,000 $ 31,996,000 $ 62,950,000
Minneapolis Employees' Retirement Fund 3,232,000 - ‘ 4,510,000 7,742,000
Local Police & Fire Amortization Aid 3,713,000 5,925,000 9,638,000
Aid to Police & Fire Departments 62,288,000 65,239,000 127,527,000
Judges' Retirement 1,890,000 2,068,000 3,958,000
Legislators' & Constitutional Officers' Retirement - 7,076,000 7,606,000 14,682,000
Teachers' Retirement 2,500,000 2,500,000 5,000,000
Other Pension Categories 31,293,000 30,807,000 62,100,000
Ethanol Producer Payments 34,791,000 36,101,000 70,892,000
1854 Indian Treaty Settlement 4,570,000 5,281,000 9,851,000
DNR Firefighting 6,214,000 7,079,000 13,293,000
Leech Lake & White Earth Indian Reservation 2,479,000 2,479,000 4,958,000
Non-game Wildlife Checkoff 153,000 143,000 296,000
Tax Refund Interest 20,000,000 20,000,000 40,000,000
Revolving Loans 7,400,000 6,000,000 13,400,000
Debt Service and Borrowing 285,575,000 322,385,000 607,960,000
Other General Fund Open and Statutory 18,907,000 18,601,000 37,508,000

Total Other Open & Statutory Appropriations: $ 523,035,000 $ 568,720,000 $ 1,091,755,000

2,154,971,000 $§ 1,673,769,000 $ 3,828,740,000



2001-2003

FY 2002 FY 2003 'Biennium
Non-General Fund Open and Statutory Appropriations (1)
School Endowment Fund $ 21,851,000 $ 22,852,000 $ 44,703,000
State Lottery Board ' 56,555,000 57,403,000 113,958,000
Environmental Fund 6,863,000 6,863,000 13,726,000
Game and Fish Fund 2,099,000 2,099,000 4,198,000
Landfill Cleanup-Solid Waste 16,102,000 16,102,000 32,204,000
Metro Landfill Contingency Fund 2,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 -
Natural Resources 1,512,000 1,513,000 3,025,000
Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup 31,680,000 31,680,000 63,360,000
Special Revenue 575,571,000 522,355,000 1,097,926,000
State Government Special Revenue Fund 21,492,000 21,404,000 42,896,000
Health Care Access Fund 24,484,000 24,485,000 48,969,000
Minnesota Technology Fund 3,085,000 3,085,000 6,170,000
Agricultural Fund 19,211,000 19,211,000 38,422,000
iron Range Resources & Rehablhtatlon Fund 22,224,500 22,381,500 44,606,000
State Airports 1,548,000 1,548,000 3,096,000
‘Trunk Highway Fund ; - 33,325,000 33,324,000 66,649,000
Highway User Tax Distribution Fund 6,136,000 -~ 6,136,000 12,272,000
Municipal-State Aid Street 2,245,000 2,245,000 4,490,000
.. County-State Aid Highway 8,509,000 -~ 8,510,000 17,019,000
“Metropolitan Area Transit Fund (] 121,627,000 121,627,000
Greater Minnesota Transit Fund 0 6,875,000 6,875,000
Medical Education & Research Fund 75,430,000 84,839,000 - 160,269,000
Tobacco Use Prevention Fund - 20,865,000 27,865,000 48,730,000
NE MN Economic Protection Fund 15,422,000 - 14,643,000 * 30,065,000
Workers' Compensation Fund 112,178,000 112,178,000 224,356,000
Gift Fund : 16,869,000 16,956,000 33,825,000
Endowment Fund 35,000 35,000 70,000
Other Open and Statutory (Non Gen Fund Debt Service) 64,404,000 64,404,000 128,808,000

Total Non-General Fund Open and Statutory.: $

1,161,695,500 $

1,254,618,500 § 2,416,314,000

Grand Total: All Open and Statutory: $

NOTES:

3,316,666,500 $ 2,928,387,500 $ 6,245,054,000

(1) Open and statutory appropriations from non-General Fund sources are mcluded and are based on the Consolidated
Fund Statement prepared by the Department of Finance with some minor adjustments. The amounts represent the
difference between the direct appropriations in law and the level of estimated expenditures from that fund.

Prior to the 2000 issue, the Fiscal Review did not include these non-General Fund open and statutory appropriations
and comparisons of overall appropriation levels with previous bienniums must be adjusted to reflect this change in

reporting of open and statutory appropriations.

“

85



Table F

Biennial Appropriations of Federal Funds
Fiscal Years 2002 and 2003

86

2001-2003
FY 2002 FY 2003 Biennium
Elementary and Secondary Education $ 465,063,000 $§ 506,307,000 $ 971,370,000
Early Childhood & Family Education 153,553,000 142,755,000 296,308,000
Higher Educatlon v
Higher Education Services Office - . 3,206,000 3,306,000 6,512,000
Health and Human Services - \
Department of Human Services 2,900,116,000 3,157,363,000 6,057,479,000
Department of Health 152,365,000 157,142,000 309,507,000
Veterans Nursing Homes Board 289,000 292,000 581,000
Environment and Agriculture
Department of Agriculture 7,791,000 -5,093,000 12,884,000
Board of Animal Health 721,000 - 835,000 1,556,000
Department of Natural Resources 17,347,000 13,817,000 - - - 31,164,000
~ Pollution Control Agency 28,399,000 . - 26,845,000 55,244,000
Other Environment and Agriculture 443,000 36,000 - 479,000
Economic Development ;
Department of Trade & Economic Development 100,743,000 92,367,000 193,110,000
Department of Economic Security 266,862,000 - 259,116, 000 525,978,000
Department of Commerce 1,853,000 2,389, 000 4,242,000
Housing Finance Agency 316,000 125 OQO 441,000
_Department of Labor & Industry 4,862,000 5,092,000 9,954,000
Minnesota Historical Society 267,000 267,000 534,000
~Indian Affairs Council , 75,000 - 60,00Q . 135,000
- Transportation ‘ ' -
Department of Transportation 240,155,000 236,206,000 476,361,000
Public Safety-Transportation 19,631,000 22,274,000 41,905,000
Crime Prevention & Judiciary
Department of Public Safety 37,051,000 29,078,000 66,129,000
Supreme Court 3,310,000 2,787,000 6,097,000
Department of Corrections 18,587,000 7,122,000 " 25,709,000
Board of Public Defense 106,000" ‘ 101,000 207,000
State Government | , n
Military Affairs 44,167,000 . 44,455,000 88,622,000
- Attorney General 1,236,000 1,200,000 2,436,000
Department of Administration 2,000,000 1,830,000 3,830,000
Other State Government 5,829,000 4,706,000 10,535,000
Total Federal Funds: $  4,476,343,000 $§ = 4,722,966,000 $ 9,199,309,000



